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CANYON COUNTY SOLID WASTE

15500 Mi1SSOURI AVENUE
NAMPA, IDAHO 83686
April 5, 2020
State of Idaho RECEIVED
Department of Water Resources
\ D
Western Regional Office PR (7 2020
2735 Airport Way WATER RESOURGES
Boise, ID 83705-5082 WEGTERN REGION

RE: Application for Permit 63-34858
Dear Mr. Nick Miller:

Canyon County has applied for a new water right (application 63-34858) for commercial purposes, which
includes dust control and emergency fire suppression for Pickles Butte Sanitary Landfill (PBSL). The
proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341, water right ID 63-21870) was recently acquired by Canyon
County, as part of a land purchase agreement. The water rights associated with the land transfer is for
domestic use, which has been transferred to Canyon County. After submitting the application for
commercial use, Canyon County received a letter from IDWR dated February 21, 2020 requesting
clarification. The letter provided a list of criteria used by IDWR for the evaluation of new water rights
based on Idaho Code Section 42-203A. The criteria listed include:
1. Will the new appropriation injure existing water rights?
Is the water supply sufficient for the purpose for which it is sought?
Is the application made in good faith or for delay or for speculation?
Does the applicant have sufficient financial resources to complete the project?
Will the proposed use conflict with the local public interest, where local public interest is defined
as interest that the people in the area directly affected by the proposed water us have in the
effects of such use on the public water resource?
6. Will the proposed use be contrary to the conservation of water resources within the State of
Idaho?

Please find the below information that addresses items 4, 5, and 6 of the criteria listed above to support
the water rights application. Items 1, 2, and 3 will be addressed by Maureen McGraw, Ph.D.PE, Senior
Hydrologist/Civil Engineer with Tetra Tech, which is the Pickles Butte Sanitary Landfill (PBSL) contract
third party engineer (Attachment 1).
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Criteria #4. Does the applicant have sufficient financial resources to complete the project?

The Pickles Butte Sanitary Landfills projected revenue for FY20 is approximately 5.9 million dollars with
projected total FY20 expenses of 5.5 million dollars. The landfill budget is an Enterprise fund managed
by Canyon County. There is no general fund or tax dollars budgeted for landfill operations. The landfill is
a fee for service structure and rates can be adjusted upward or downward to meet revenue and expense
needs. The landfill also has about 18 million dollars in a reserve account for final closure and other
operational needs, future expansion and infrastructure needs such as this water permit application.
Please find the Financial Assurance letter and Statement of Net Position (Attachment 2).

Criteria #5. Will the proposed use conflict with the local public interest, where local public interest is
defined as interest that the people in the area directly affected by the proposed water use have in the
effects of such use on the public water resource?

Canyon County operates the Pickles Butte Sanitary Landfill. The landfill is an important resource that
provides sanitary garbage disposal and helps drive economic activity in the region. Without this
resource, sanitary garbage disposal, economic activity would be adversely affected, and jobs lost. In
order to operate, the landfill must comply with an air quality permit issued by the Idaho Department of
Environmental Quality (IDEQ). One of the requirements of that permit is that dust levels be controlled
through water application. In the past, access to surface water (available during the driest and hottest
part of the year) has been sufficient to control dust. However, with increased use of the landfill and
dryer weather patterns, supplemental water is needed to properly control dust when surface water is
not available. The amount of supplemental water required is insignificant and will not affect senior
water users due to low amount needed and the fact that the supplemental water will be used almost
exclusively during times of the year when water is not used or needed for irrigation purposes. Even if this
use of water had an insignificant effect on senior rights, those small effects could be easily mitigated. In
short, this proposed water use benefits the public at large without affecting senior water rights.
Additionally, the proposed water right would have no adverse impacts on recreation, fish or wildlife
resources.

Criteria #6. Will the proposed use be contrary to the conservation of water resources within the State of
Idaho?

To meet the criteria for beneficial use, PBSL will schedule a field verification visit with IDWR to document
the beneficial use in a field report as specified under IDAPA 37.03.02. This will be conducted after
administrative approval and completion of the development phase of the project.

With the information provided above, the letter addressing Criteria, 1, 2, and 3 dated, March 30, 2020

from Tetra Tech and the February 21, 2020, letter addressing financial assurance/statement of net
position, Canyon County believes the new water right application #63-34858 should be approved.
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If you have questions, or would like more information, please reach me via email: dloper@canyonco.org

Sincerely,

David M. Loper, REHS/RS
Director, Canyon County Solid Waste

Attachment 1: March 30, 2020 letter from Tetra Tech addressing criteria 1, 2, and 3.

Attachment 2: Financial Assurance letter and Statement of Net Position
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Attachmen t L.

1E TETRA TECH

April 3, 2020

Mr. David Loper

Canyon County Solid Waste Director
15500 Missouri Avenue

Nampa, Idaho 83686

RE: Water Rights Application for Permit 63-34858
Dear Mr. Loper:

Tetra Tech has reviewed the letter Canyon County received from the Idaho Department of Water Resources
(IDWR) dated February 21, 2020 that requested clarification for the water rights application for Well ID #298341
(water right ID 63-21870). The letter provided a list of criteria used by IDWR for the evaluation of new water
rights based on Idaho Code Section 42-203A. The criteria listed include:

1. Willthe new appropriation injure existing water rights?

Is the water supply sufficient for the purpose for which it is sought?

Is the application made in good faith or for delay or for speculation?

Does the applicant have sufficient financial resources to complete the project?

Will the proposed use conflict with the local public interest, where local public interest is defined as
interest that the people in the area directly affected by the proposed water us have in the effects of
such use on the public water resource?

6. Willthe proposed use be contrary to the conservation of water resources within the State of Idaho?
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This letter addresses items 1, 2, and 3 of the criteria listed above to support the water rights application. This
letter also includes background information on the geology in the area of interest near PBSL to help facilitate the
evaluation.

Background Geology

PBSL is located in the western portion of the Snake River Plain. The Snake River Plain is a broad structural
depression that extends across southern Idaho in a northwesterly/southeasterly direction. The center of the
plain dropped several thousand feet relative to the margins due to faults (Swirydczuk et. al., 1982). The basin
created by the faulting has been filled over the past several million years by igneous rocks, lacustrine (lake
deposited) and fluvial (river deposited) sediments to depth potentially greater than 20,000 feet (Mabey 1982).

A relatively thin layer of basalt belonging to the Bruneau Formation is present on the top of Pickles Butte and on
parts of the upper rim of Deadhorse Canyon north of the Landfill. The basalt overlies the Tuana Gravel formation
consisting of sand and gravel. The Tuana Gravel is present at PBSL area only on the upper part of Pickles Butte
and in the northeastern rim of Deadhorse Canyon and near the southern edge of the active landfill area.

The majority of the geologic materials exposed at PBSL is the Upper Glenns Ferry Formation, a primarily sand
and silt unit that generally becomes finer-grained and more consolidated or indurated with increasing depth.
The formation ranges from poorly to well sorted, from very fine grained to coarse grained, and having little or no
consolidated structure to a well-lithified sandstone. The lower depth of the formation consists primarily of
siltstone or claystone (Tetra Tech, 2015).

A laterally extensive confining layer in the Glenns Ferry Formation is present beneath PBSL and surrounding
area. Depths of the confining layer range from 150 to 500 feet bgs, is hundreds of feet thick, and extends across
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the entire landfill and surrounding area. The transition between the confining layer and the sediments above it
has been described as “abrupt.” Its presence across the area is well-defined and generally described as a
siltstone or claystone on lithologic logs. Contained within the layer is a boundary at which sediments below were
deposited in an anoxic state and characterized by blue green or blue grey coloring.

Groundwater conditions across the area near PBSL are somewhat variable. There are three water bearing zones
that have been identified in multiple reports. They are referred to as Upper Aquifer (UA), Middle Aquifer (MA),
and Bottom Aquifer (BA) by Holladay (1994) and by DBS&A (2014) as uppermost-unconfined aquifer or
unconfined aquifer, middle confined aquifer or confined aquifer, and bottom aquifer. Based on a review of
available well logs, the approximate elevation of the water bearing zones of interest for adverse impacts and the
names used to reference them in this letter are:

e An upper-unconfined aquifer: elevation range of 2,745 to 2,560 feet msl,
e A middle-confined aquifer: elevation range of 2,312 to 2,079 feet msl, and
e A bottom-confined aquifer: elevation range of 2,067 to 1,635 feet msl.

These elevations will be used to evaluate whether the proposed point of discharge is located within the same
water bearing zone as existing water rights. Elevations for ground surface to determine the elevation of the
wells were taken from Google Earth with an approximate accuracy of 30 feet. This potential error in the
elevation did not affect the review.

Criteria 1: Will the new appropriation injure existing water rights?

David Loper, the director of PBSL and Maureen McGraw from Tetra Tech met with IDWR staff on March 6, 2020
to determine the best approach for evaluating the impact of the new water rights request on the existing water
rights. It was determined that a review of wells within a mile should be conducted, and that the impact (e.g.
drawdown}) of pumping on existing water rights with a radial distance of %-mile should be conducted using an
analytical solution. Therefore, Tetra Tech used Agtesolv V4 Pro software and the Theis analytical solution (Theis
1935) for a confined aquifer to project the radial drawdown and well interference from the requested point of
diversion on existing water rights. Adverse effects were evaluated by comparing the operational drawdown
available for adjacent welis (i.e. existing water rights) and the well interference from the requested point of
diversion (well ID #298341).

The well yield listed for the Stewart well (i.e. former owner of Well ID #298341, and proposed point of diversion)
based on the well log is 50 to 60 gallons per minute (gpm). The new water rights application requests to utilize
the additional water available above what has been approved for domestic use (0.04 cubic feet per second (cfs);
18 gpm) for commercial purposes {e.g. dust suppression and emergency fire suppression). The potentiometric
surface in the area reflects pumping for currently approved water allocations. Therefore, based on an average
well yield of 55 gpm, this adverse impact analysis evaluates the impact from pumping an additional 37 gpm,
which was calculated by taking the well yield (55 gpm) minus the amount approved domestic use (18 gpm).

Tetra Tech inventoried all available well logs and water rights within a 1-mile radius of the well location based on
information available on the IDWR website. Figure 1 shows the wells identified and associated water rights. Not
all wells identified in the search had corresponding water rights. The IDWR well database places wells within the
quarter section. In the IDWR water rights database, the water rights were not linked to the well numbers.
Therefore, the owners name and location were used to corelate the wells and water rights. In general, the
locations specified for the water rights were more accurate. Therefore, the location of the water rights was used
as the point of diversion and the well locations in Figure 1 were corrected where needed. As a result, the
location of wells as shown in Figure 1 may differ from what is shown in the IDWR well database. In addition,
Google Earth was used to provide verification of wells that were adjusted (i.e. associated with houses for
domestic supplies) when possible. A list of all the wells inventoried is provided in Table 1, and a copy of the
corresponding well log downloaded from the database is included in Attachment A. The water rights associated
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with these wells are listed in Table 2. In some instances, a single point of groundwater diversion (well
identification) is associated with multiple water rights.

Inventoried wells within approximately %-mile (highlighted with shading in Table 1) were assessed for potential
adverse effects if the well in question is completed in the same water bearing zone as the permit well. Aquifer
test data or operational use data is not available for the well of interest (Well ID #298341). The drilling log for a
proximal domestic supply well (Helfrich Well ID #297925) was available and contained the necessary information
to use as a surrogate. Both wells are completed in the same water bearing zone within the Glenns Ferry
Formation and have similar well yield. On the Helfrich Well log it is noted that the well was pumped at 20 gpm
with 60 feet of drawdown after 1 hour of pumping (step 1) and pumped at 30 gpm with 95 feet of drawdown
after another % hour of pumping (step 2). This well yield versus drawdown data is known as specific yield and
can be used to estimate aquifer transmissivity using the Theis equation for confined flow. The estimated
transmissivity of the aquifer determined from this method is 70 square feet per day (ft?/day). The
corresponding hydraulic conductivity was determined by dividing the transmissivity value by the aquifer
thickness of the test well (approximately 48 feet). The hydraulic conductivity from the Helfrich domestic supply
well transmissivity is estimated to be 1.46 ft/day (5.15E-04 cm/sec) which seems reasonable for a water bearing
zone described as alternating sequences of blue clay and gray sandstone and matches the upper range of values
from the Pickles Butter Hydrogeologic Characterization Report (DBS&A, 2014). This transmissivity value is
conservative (i.e. will result in the maximum drawdown in adjacent wells) relative to the estimated
transmissivity of the other wells in the area that were as high as 2,750 ft?/day {(Attachment B).

Determination of the potential adverse effect was evaluated based on the operating head in the well relative to
the total well completion depth or base of the aquifer. The projected well interference induced by pumping
from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341) at a continuous rate of 37 gpm over a period of one
year was calculated using Agtesolv V4 Pro software and the Theis analytical solution (Theis 1935). Conducting
the analysis at a continuous pumping rate over a year provides a conservative estimate of withdrawal rate and
volume because it is unlikely that well will be operated in a continuous manner. The transmissivity value (70
ft?/day) and estimated aquifer thickness {48 feet) at the proposed point of discharge was used to estimate
drawdown at radial distances around the pumping well. Agtesolv cannot represent the heterogeneity of the
Glenns Ferry formation, so the low estimate of transmissivity (70 ft*/day) was used for all wells in the forward
projection analysis. This projected drawdown amounts to well interference from the proposed point of
withdraw on the subject well (i.e. neighboring wells). Results from the potential adverse effects determination
are summarized below on a well by well basis for the wells that are located within approximately %-mile of the
proposed point of diversion.

Well ID #297925

Well ID #297925, which is listed as owned by E. Helfrich, is 6-inch diameter domestic supply well with 695 feet of
available drawdown determined by taking the well depth (900 feet) minus the static water level (205 feet). This
well is located approximately 3,170 feet from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341), and is
completed in the Glenns Ferry formation from a water bearing zone with similar elevation depths (1,696 to
1,648 feet amsl) to the permit well (1,640 to 1,635 feet amsl). It has similar lithology to other deep wells in the
area.

Based on the forward analysis, the projected well interference from an increased withdrawal rate at the
proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341) after 1 year of continuous pumping would be approximately 17
feet. Well interference of this magnitude should not adversely impact the well owner’s ability to withdraw
groundwater for their water right. The amount of available drawdown in Well #297925 was determined by
taking the available head (695 ft available head) minus the drawdown produced (90 feet) by pumping the
subject well at a production rate of 30 gpm. This results in an available drawdown of 605 feet in the well.
Therefore, an additional drawdown of 17 feet caused by the proposed point of diversion will not adversely
impact the water withdraw for the subject well.
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Well ID #299305

Well ID #299305, which is listed as owned by J. Hoffman, is a 5-inch diameter domestic supply well with 120 feet
of available drawdown. This well is located approximately 1,220 feet from the proposed point of discharge {Well
ID #298341). It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the proposed point of discharge even though
the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Hoffman well ranges from ~2,569 ft to 2,557 ft amsl. The proposed
point of discharge withdrawals water from a bedrock fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft amsl. For this reason,
well interference to the Hoffman well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no adverse effects
are expected.

Well ID #300419

Well ID #300419, which is listed as owned by D. Snell, is 6-inch diameter domestic supply well with 280 feet of
available drawdown. It is located approximately 910 feet away from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID
#298341). This property and well are owned by Canyon County. The well is completed in the Glenns Ferry
formation, and has similar lithology to other deep wells in the area.

Based on the forward analysis, the projected well interference from an increased withdrawal rate at the
proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341) after 1 year of continuous pumping would be approximately 32
feet on the Snell well.

Well interference of this magnitude should not adversely impact the well owner’s ability to withdrawal
groundwater for their water right. The available drawdown in Well ID #300419 is 280 feet. After taking into
consideration the drawdown produced (75 feet) by the subject well at a production rate of 25 gpm. This results
in an available drawdown of 205 feet in the well. Therefore, an additional drawdown of 32 feet caused by the
proposed point of diversion will not adversely impact the water withdraw for the subject well.

Well ID #306253

Well ID #306253, which is listed as owned by Pickles Butte Farms, is a 10-inch diameter irrigation well with 310
feet of available drawdown. It is located approximately 2,840 feet from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID
#298341). It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the proposed point of diversion even though
the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Pickles Butte Farm irrigation well ranges from ~2,312 ft to 2,132 ft amsl.
The proposed point of diversion withdrawals water from a fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft amsl. For this
reason, well interference on the irrigation well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no
adverse effects are expected.

Well ID #369317

Well ID #369317, which is listed as owned by-). Johnson, is a 6-inch diameter domestic supply well with 285 feet
of available drawdown. It is located approximately 740 feet from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID
#298341). It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the proposed point of diversion even though
the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Johnson well is from ~2,330 ft to 2,255 ft amsl. The proposed point of
diversion withdrawals water from a water bearing fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft ams|. For this reason,
well interference on the Johnson domestic supply well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no
adverse effects are expected.

Well ID #388159

Well ID #388159, which is listed as owned by L. Penrod, is a 6-inch diameter domestic supply well with 215 feet
of available drawdown. It is located approximately 1,790 feet from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID
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#298341). It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the proposed point of diversion even though
the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Penrod well is from ~2,302 ft amsl to 2,197 ft amsl. The proposed point
of diversion withdraws water from a water bearing fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft amsl. For this reason,
well interference on the Penrod domestic supply well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no
adverse effects are expected.

Well ID #399786

Well ID #399786, which is listed as owned by J. Fink, is a 6-inch diameter domestic supply well with 69 feet of
available drawdown. The Fink Well is located approximately 2,215 feet from the proposed point of discharge
(Well ID #298341). It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the proposed point of diversion even
though the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Fink well is from ~2,745 ft amsl to 2,685 ft amsl. The proposed point of
diversion withdrawals water from a water bearing fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft amsl. For this reason,
well interference on the Fink domestic supply well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no
adverse effects are expected.

Well ID #417825

Well ID #417825, which is listed as owned by B. Teunissen, is a 16-inch diameter commercial supply well for the
Beranna Dairy. The well is located approximately 2,590 feet from the proposed point of discharge (Well ID
#298341) with 238 feet of available drawdown. It is completed at a significantly shallower depth than the
proposed point of diversion even though the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Teunissen supply well is from ~2,263 ft to 2,101 ft amsl. The proposed
point of diversion withdrawals water from a water bearing fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft ams!. For this
reason, well interference on the Teunissen supply well from the proposed permit well was not calculated and no
adverse effects are expected.

Well ID #430692

Well ID #430692, which is listed as owned by B. Teunissen, is a 12-inch diameter commercial and stockwater
supply well for the Beranna Dairy. The well is located approximately 2,710 feet from the proposed point of
discharge (Well ID #298341) with 250 feet of available drawdown. It is completed at a significantly shallower
depth than the proposed point of diversion even though the lithology is similar to other wells in the Glenns Ferry
formation.

The water bearing “aquifer” zone in the Teunissen commercial/stock well is from ~2,288 ft to 2,079 ft amsl. The
proposed point of diversion withdrawals water from a water bearing fracture zone from ~1,640 to 1,635 ft amsl.
For this reason, well interference on the Teunissen commercial supply well from the proposed permit well was
not calculated and no adverse effects are expected.

Criteria 2: Is the water supply sufficient for the purpose for which it is sought?

The water rights requested will be used for dust suppression and emergency fire suppression. The PBSL Tier | air
permit requires control of dust emissions from operations (e.g. fugitive dust from driving on roads). Currently
the landfill is only able to control fugitive dust during irrigation season when water from the Boise River Rental
Pool is available (April 15 to October 15). The irrigation water withdraw location is 3.5 miles from the PBSL which
requires additional time to complete the trip. During dry periods between October 16 and April 14, there is no
water available on site for dust suppression. Water is also needed to suppress fugitive dust from grinding
operations of clean wood conducted by a third-party subcontractor. Since water is not available on site, the
third-party subcontractor must purchase water from the Nampa Highway District (4507 12th Ave Rd, Nampa, ID
83686) which requires a 20-mile round trip to secure water for grinding operations.
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Water truck logs for the 2019 irrigation season, and the water truck logs for February 2020 from the third-party
subcontractor were reviewed to determine the water usage. The trucks used on site by PBSL and the
subcontractor can carry a maximum of 3,000 gallons of water. During the 2019 irrigation season, an average of
five truck loads (15,000 gallons) was used at the site on a daily basis. The maximum number of truck loads
during the hottest and driest days was thirteen {39,000 gallons). Data from the third-party subcontractor was
limited, but indicated that for the month of February the average number of truck loads was two (6,000 gallons)
and the maximum was three (9,000 gallons). The amount used by the subcontractor is anticipated to be higher
during the summer months, and was assumed to be five truck loads a day {15,000 gallons). This results in an
average daily usage of 21,000 gallons, and a maximum during the summer month of 54,000 gallons. If the
proposed point of discharge was pumped at a rate of 37 gpm on a continuous basis, the volume available over a
24-hour period is 53,280 gallons. Therefore, on a average day the proposed point of discharge (Well ID #298341)
will produce a sufficient amount of water required for dust suppression. On high demand days, it will be
possible to meet the demand by using a combination of the well and irrigation water for dust suppression and
grinding operations.

The water used for dust suppression is applied during normal business operations of the landfill, which is a 10-
hour day. Therefore, it will be necessary to design and install a water holding tank that will also provide an
emergency supply of water available for fire suppression. This system has not yet been designed, but will be
following approval of the new water rights.

Criteria 3: Is the application made in good faith or for delay or for speculation?

The application for the water right is based on actual need at the PBSL in order to meet the requirement of their
Tier | operation air permit for fugitive dust. The water rights requested would be needed to be supplemented
with irrigation water during the summer month to meet peak demands, but would meet the needs of the landfill
between Oct 16 and April 14 when irrigation water is unavailable.

Based on the information provided above, it is our professional opinion that:

1) The new appropriation will not injure existing water rights;

2) The water supply is sufficient for the purpose for which it is sought; and

3) The application for the water right is made in good faith and is required for the successful operation of
the PBSL.

Therefore, we believe this information supports IDWR granting the new water right (application 63-34858) for
commercial purposes at the PBSL. Should you have any questions regarding the information presented in this
letter, please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

panl” s

Maureen McGraw, Ph.D. PE

Project Manager

Senior Hydrologist/Civil Engineer

Attachment A: Wells Inventoried

Attachment B: Theis calculation of transmissivity for analysis

Attachment C: Agtesolv V4 Pro Results
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Wells Inventoried

Attachment A
ed for adverse effects

Well ID #298341: Proposed point of diversion (Stewart)

Wells identified within %- mile anal
Well ID #297925: E. Helfrich

Well ID #299305: J. Hoffman
Well ID #300419: D. Snell
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Ffn g2 { ) IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only
- WELL DRILLER'S REPORT Inspected by
\_,/ Use Typewriter or Ballpoint Pen OGj_ 342 Twp Rge Sec

\ , o 1/4___1/4 1/4
1. DRILLING PERMIT NO. €3 -G5 /) £9kA - JCC  11. WELL TESTS: Lat: Long: :
Other IDWR No. O Pump C Bailer *—A[r ! Flowing Artesian

a Yield gal./min. Orawdown Pumping Level Time
e i & 8 : TunRRT 506-60) [ He.
Address. |l 2thl TDEERFLIAT D
City CALD W LL .. saeT D zp 83LDH_ _
Water Temp. g ?_.ﬂ Boitom hole temp.

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Sketch map location must agree with written location.

N

Water Quality test or comments:

Depth first Water Encountered
12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandonment)

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:

3;52 2 _ft. below ground

Depth flow encountered
contro! devices:

Artesian pressure Ib.
ft. Describe access port or

Water
A AJ : T | From | To | Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & T t Y | N
Twp. ) Northp_i— or South O Dia @ emarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Temperature
_Rge. 31)  East (1 or  Westf- 4851700| Beue Cray Yraen < Soer Sprd [
Sec._2C , N 14 AW 14 s [N _[900 R00| « Yy % w ¥
Gov't Lot county_2AXIVHA) " ) 1900 ll000| # " Exprarme to 2T unic/d |
. Lat: : Long: : ; ( OR. Sy ANYT I ME. i
Address of Well Site AT ] lioool 1116] Oeu - VERY Hmed ¥
City_CAUNGELL. [ | 11ig 10 20| Heared Lusie— CLPY freaciured |-
(Give at least name ol road + Dislance to Road or Landmark)
Lt. Blk. Sub. Name
4. USE:
“fBomestic O Municipal O Monitor Il Irrigation
J Thermal O Injection |” Other
5. TYPE OF W Hré ch;ck all that apply (Replacement etc.)
I New Well odify 1! Abandonment { Other
6. DRILL METHOD
¥ AIrRotary [0 Cable O MudRotary (O Other RECEIVED
7. SEALING PROCEDURES A N_g_a_jggs
SEALFILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD JR
) lMaleriaI From To Spa;::: d‘;r .
7 N l ﬁ. ilmﬂn‘l-"_u‘ d d.'d.iﬁl Ihﬁu‘m
i
Was drive shoe used? O Y* N Shoe Depth(s)
Was drive shoe seal tested? 1Y ON  How? - ——
8. CASING/LINER: La HEUEIVED
Diameter From To Gauga Material | Casing Liner Welded Threaded
n & o o JAN 0 2 19%
O O a 0O i
WATERRESOURC
o o0 B = xmnW_ﬁs
AL A0 |
Length of Headpipe - Length of Tailpipe
M AV {3 g
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS") v () MAY--f- 1998
0O Perforations Method Iy
O Screens Screen Type Completed Depth__./ 1 2. (Measurable)
Date: Started _ /A —/F 4.5 Completed /2~ 2.2 -5 .
From To Slot Size | Number |Diameter] Material Casing Liner
] O 13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
T m I/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
M = the time the rig was removed.

'ﬁmf’ifbr{ LN G FirmNo 04577
4 & J (— Date_/4 "iéﬂ

Supervisor or Opera@@ﬁm Date ol 2> -5

{Sign once if Firm Official & Operator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES



ﬂg2@. RECE\VEPAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER'S REPORT pe~t =

Use Typewriter or Ballpoint Pen

AUG 0 8 1996

0,

09140 1~

Location Corrected by IDWR To:
TO2N RO3W Sec.20 NENW

Reg o 284 o cegbert  2010-10-14

¢ @" refucst

CES
1. DRILLINGW?%s - QoW - 0141 - 00O 11. WELL TESTS: [ Lat Long: ]
Other IDWR No. : oPump (X Bailer O Air O Flowing Artesian
2_ OWN EH: R Yleld gal./min. Drawdown Pumping Lev’al Time
Name Esther E. Helfrich 20 L0’ o% [he
Address 00 Mj a 30 8’ 200" Ya Ar.
City state_ID zip X3 0F

Water Temp. [D 3 = Bottom hole temp. (OS 2

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Sketch map location must agree with written location.

COOD on test res«lts
Depth first Water Encountered 3_5_2.

Water Quality test or comments:

N

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandonment)

Water

ﬂ Twp ;2:,_ Norlhm, or South O ;i‘;?ﬁ Fgm }o F:;l_narks:;thology, Water Quality & Temperature | v \N/
- Rge. East O West o OF So1¢.
Sec. A0 1/4 \f\/ N s ﬁﬁ&m o] | IS |Saaipy LHITE CLAY Ay
Gov't Lot Cou1|9| i ¢ !.angbﬂ _— o (S 1T |GRE 4 SAVD STONE
! Lat: Long: %a (7120 |AVDY I H ITel A d
; Address of Well Site Mﬂg" b ’ (plﬂ lo 3.% 23 BI W SDND
TNeer Flat £d.. City h[ﬁ well lp [ B2 |WHTE ALAY
(Give at least name of road + Distance te Road or Landmark) _31_% B 'ON SAMD
Lt. Blk. Sub, Name o]l 33)(n IhLHUTE ALALNITH SAUD STREAKYS
D[ (3 VS2NUAE ALAY WITH SOHE SAL)
4. USE: 10} S2 JS3IBROWA SAMD SToME
K| Domestic [0 Municipal (] Monitor O Irrigation (O)S3]173 -\)uH‘E CLAY
O Thermal  (llnjection  [J Other. Y 149 %fL_I.E (LAY
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply (Replacement etc.) YIABLUE LLO Y
X Newwell T Modifty I Abandonment (J Other Y 1199 0, LUE QLAY
6. DRILL METHOD 20JRLUE CLAY WITU SAVD STEEAS
OAirRotary [¥Cable  [J Mud Rotary [ Other, ¥ 0 HLUE C.lé& Y &5
Y sAND [ )
7. SEALING PROCEDURES %_% LUE CLAY
SEALFILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD s &1UEE DLAVING BLUE CLAY
Material From | To %fll‘n%_‘;f_ | _&gq gl Sgl BLJLJE' aLAd
' 0 1992|2800 |DyxonAnnular g = SLZMD{‘SIDJJE;
ELL
o g : qg l?%' £: D RLUE &LAY
Was drive shoe used? (Y I N Shoe Depth : ) £ LNy S
Was drive shos seal te:?ad? Wy N H?»:e?(s] e|% tl;l[‘LS (o S Y sndD STewd "
8. CASING/LINER: AN LUE aLAY - agiasq Relyl
Diameter From To Gauge Matarial Casing Liner Welded Threaded g 5'07 91' Q“..D .S‘T'Dug. - &
i+ 271 199°1.259 Stee | X O o ¥ 507|530 ECLAY 0oy,
L" (158|708 .250 Stee] |0 K X O |R Sz?égqt W_%g
O O O a Y| CL—Q '3
NA Length of Headpipe Length of Taifpiﬁe % =5 ‘éSAUIfg?T" DOL "
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ECETV ET O : QLA G b.
NA [0 Perforations Mathod g Coo-”%u_ w L The lmhbl

O Screens

Screen Type AUE 2 z m

Completed Depth

Date: Started __ U= [ = Flo

Fram Slot Slze | Numbsér |Diameter

To

Malwu WaterResources

[} D
[m]
[}

O
]

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:

ft. below ground  Artesian pressure ANVA Ib.
Depth flow encountered _ 8 e~  ft. Describe access port or
control devices:__Unol Well Gn, Qo

13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION

I/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
the time the rig was removed.

Firm Name A N L‘Wl [ Firm NO.__S_‘;b_

Firm Omclalﬂm_ﬂ_au-QDa!eM“ .
and

Supervisor or Operator, Date

(Sign once if Firm Official & Operator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES



Fgrp 238-7.
7

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Use Typewriter

057955 o
WELL DRILLER'S REPORT Ball Point Pen
1. DRILLING PERMITNO. 63 - 55 -w- 0327 - B 11. WELL TESTS:
Other IDWR No. %Pump [ Baller O Air O Flowing Artesian
2. OWNEH: Yield gal./min, Drawdown Pumping Level Time
Name o ”o‘pphau\) 20 /2
Address 3 l OrL .{Hvﬁ.
City__MAN~PA L4 state_ L Zp_ X365 !

Water Temp. Bottom hole temp.

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Sketch map location must agree with written location.

Water Quality test or comments:

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandonment)

N Water
s O | North %  or South O B | From | To | Remarks: Lithelogy, Water Quality & Temperature | ¥ | N
Age. 3 East O or West ® | bl o] 3 7;:[) So~ 0
“See._ /b, 1a Sl 14 _SE 14 3|k & raef
Gov't Lot Coufity GORy yi ol W71 S, Chla,
Lx 15|t20| SoadleM, | SAr N
Address of Well Site 2723 Alval _$Aw£/
, : City_ N A2 f- 123| a8l B s (Koo, Jsanad Sheek
(Give al lsast name of road + Distance to Road or Landmark) avs A¥? ;_ o d')‘-"-{ J"M
Lt. Blk. Sub. Name 2A¥olabal Ao Loy
Jbol a2 Zove Bl2 SanL.
4. PROPOSED USE:
Domestic [ Municipal  [J Monitor O Irrigation
0O Thermal O Injection [ Other
5. TYPE OF WORK RECEIVEp
X NewWell [ Modify or Repair []Replacement [ Abandonment 4
6. DRILL METHOD DEC 8 91996
O)Mud Rotary J¥Air Rotary $&Cable [ Other
Deparimesi-ot- Water Rezoumens
7. SEALING PROCEDURES
SEAL/FILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD
Material From To Pounde
|_Aeutaute | o | 20| 450 oo _
Was drive shoe used? (XY 1 N Shoe Depth(s)
Was drive shoe seal tested? YT1 NOO How? REC_EI. Prea
8. CASING/LINER: IVEU
Di From To Gauge Material Casing  Liner -
L |F1 |abela Stanl] 0 §\ " - 0CT 2 1199%
| & | AB7 den |- 0 - TOPUMED _yscen nesounces
o a = e WESTERN REGION
Length of Headpipe_____& ' Length of Tailpipe o 1500 S 19y
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Q Perforations Method
JhScreens Screen Type__ o304 Stpo Lo s Completed Depth & 70 (Msasurable)
Date: Started ___ £ & ~F8" Completed S~ 1{ -9 3~
Fram To Slol Size | Number |Diameter| Material Casing Liner
| ALS | 70| 028 5 o =] 13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
(=] ] 1/Wa certify that all minlmum well construction standards were complied with at
O O the time the rig was removed.

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:
_ 150 it belowground  Artesian pressure ______Ib.
Depth flow encountered ft. Describe access port or

control devices:___ (g 00 Seq!

Firm Name, i } '

Firm Oﬁ!clalxb-}"-‘

and
Supervisor or Operator.

Firm No.__, 22 e
_Date.wg

Date

(Sign once if Firm Officlal & Operator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES



s Eafizer IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Dse ilyesatiter

(\/ WELL DRILLER'S REPORT Ball Point Pen
55509

1. DRILLING PERMIT NO. 43 - 94/ /- 0268 - 00O 10. WELL TESTS:

Other IDWR No. O Pump ) Bailer X Air 1 Flowing Artesian
2. OWN Yiedd gal./min. Drawdown Pumping Depth Time
Name Egau:o 5&)&&!... | 25 gal ) Ke .
Address__/G/ Y/ Dece [finr farso
ciy('"Arpwer L State /o Zip §3 o5
Temperature of water Was a water analysis done? Yes[J No Xf
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: By whom?
Sketch map location must agree with written location. Water Quality (odar, etc.)
N Bottom Hole Temperature
X | 11. STATIC WATER LEVEL:
T._ S Norh X or South [1 J 7€ # belowsurace Depth artesian flow found
ER. _37_ Fast [ or _ West }f Artesian pressure Ib. Describe access port
Sec. & y 4 5.2 £ 114 &4 1/a Describe Controlling Devices:
Gov't Lot___Cc:hu‘nl“\';ms ( A g‘;“ﬁ A T £

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandonment)

Address of Well Site /(p/‘// Deecc /:.HT yoe

/ .«_r e/ / %‘i’: From | To Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Temperature | GPM | SwL
(Give at least Dlrecﬂon-a-Dlstance to Hoad or Landmark) Ib” 200 | £ %) M = 0_/‘ J
Lot No, Block No. Subd. Name, 70109 fractased. olue OFa 1/ X
4. PROPOSED USE: W\ ppolBlue Clay
K Domestic [ Municipal [ Monitor [Irrigation
O Thermal O Injection 0 Other
5. TYPE OF WORK
] NewWell X Modify or Repalr []Replacement {0 Abandonment
6. DRILL METHOD ¢ " -
[IMud Rotary X Air Rotary  [1 Cable O Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES RECEvER
SEALIFILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD il
Material From | To ‘?:ks or
ungds i 4
&umu}'@ O 8o |/od D.ug{- Desve. vVL ¥ m

(G p ) %ﬁnﬂﬂcﬁs
4 % REGION
Was drive shoe seal tested? YO NQ  How?

8. CASING/LINER: RECEIVED

Diameter | From To Guage | Casting | Liner | Steel  Plastic  Welded Thread Ji"i’ [T ALY 4 =
- = i T [ okt B
¢” a3l as| x o & o RV e e LT 7199
O a D D ' :.' } ﬁ ) :" l‘ ‘M!M Hﬁ”‘" “ "l'ﬂ&'
O O [m] ] e/
O O O L 0 8 190
Final location of shoes Y6 3
Top Packer or Headpipe Bottomn Tailpipe
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ~ <04 €&. Date: Started _-5/2& /9 ¢ Completed_5./2 2/9
1 Perforations Method, . T
O Screens Type Matarial 13. DRILLER'S CER IFICATION. ‘ .
1/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
From | To | SlotSize | Number | Diameter ngﬁT Casting Linar the time the rigz;ss removed. /
J | Firm Name ﬁ»z_sa.u mt) ¥ Dﬁlbo Firm No /5 7
a [}
= rJ F|rm of 5{ 27/ 7Y
O [

£
2.7
Supervlsor or Opsrato e~ 777 / 7 / LS R /T
{Sign onee if Firm Official & Operator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESQURCES



IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCER E C E | V BB Typewiter

# C/ WELL DRILLER'S REPORT JUN 1.7 1ggp! Point Pen
Department of Waler riesei036

1. DRILLING PERMIT NO. &3 .94 -W- 0268 . COO 10. WELL TESTS: 0902619
Other IDWR No. OPump  (J Baller ¥ Air 0 Flowing Artesian
2. OWNER: [~ vield galimin, Drawd Fumping Depth Time
Nameg Q2] D -SA) e it
Address__ 215 ODwyh e
City. State Jp_Zip £ 6 &

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Sketch map location must agree with written location.
N

Temperature of water
By whom?
Water Quality (odor, etc.)
Bottom Hole Temperature

Wae a water analysis done? Yes (1 Nom

X 12. STATIC WATER LEVEL:
T. e X North X or South [ O _ft. belowsurface  Depth artesian flow found
ER,__.7 East 0 or West 3 Artesian pressure Ib. Describe access port
Sec..s20 _,_____ 14 E 114 : /& 1/4 Describe Controlling Devices:
Gov't Lot County _ C:J_gﬁ;LL___:m
i 12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repalrs or abandonment)
adcress ot Wil sie /s 44 Dece. Liny bopo ) o
Casdact] Dia. |[From | To | Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Temperature | GPM | SWL
(Give at least Direction + Distance to Road or Landmark) " 1o 10| Bens y Zip So W
Lot No. Block No. Subd, Name, /0 ¥so é{g y N ﬁf?u(u Clay
4. PROPOSED USE: ysols|| Sewp s toncl
W Domestic O Municipal  CIMonitor  Olrrigation V51 Yool Cfa v
[ Thermal  CJInjection  [JOther 60 16 )| Span stwe. Nl
5. TYPE OF WORK Vo /) ay ‘ .5/9’-4-"7\‘ 04\[
K New Well  ["] Modify or Repair (JReplacement [ Abandonment 10 Bl | Sndo sdene_
6. DRILL METHOD R WSS e . 1 P20l Clay _
LIMud Rotary ({ Air Rotary ~[1Cable [ Other 20 By A/_«zg Cfay
b/2 343| S oo stone .
7. SEALING PROCEDURES VK] Alve  (tay
SEALFILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD W5 1¥90| Afve Clay v haxd.
Material From | To SP%%k:dgr /gy |44 1 £ _&':mire(_l' Q/xq
L7017 fo} 004 | Deree v Desve 49/ W95 Cray
< |¥17] So 7~ frackeced. C’./a,_‘,[
Wi 7lsol| C /a »l
50 ) 1504| So Fﬁ. Fracforedr Clay
Wag drive shoe seal tested? YO NO  How? s0b |50k | So fA . wreds Cfa L]
of o0 | ("lay, blfea. V. Ltfte, | X
8. CASING/LINER: _E'_._QJ. N
Dél:m'eler From To | Guage CG;\; Liner ? Plastic waL;ea Threadad a"" - ' I N EE bk | e ——
J’-\;- 4 cﬂ_ﬁ— O r ‘
3 R - REGEIVED
o ] o o FEp 1995 ‘
o o o o MAY-0-4—133%
Final location of shoes 46 3 R FES ]
Top Packer or Headpipe Bottom Tailpipa
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS - #/0~€- Date: smm_g[gg_ﬁj‘mmpueted_m__ _
' 4
g zj:fec:::ons .l:./lethod = 13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
ype, aterial _ ’ X
1/We certify that ail minimum well construction standards were complied with at
From | To | SlotSize | Number | Diameter Teﬁ’"w Casting Liner the time theﬁ;’as removec;ﬂ
g S Firm Name mp ¥ DLZU- g Firm No. _ﬁl
o . F|rm Offi é /29
a (]

Supervusor or Opemtc&fé;w '“[ 20 /% 4/

{Sign once if Firm Officlal & Operator)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES



Form 238-7 STATE OF IDAHO USE TYPEWRITER OR
6/89 L DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES BALLPOINT PEN

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources
within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the well,

“'QPPY"“
1. WELL OWNER 7. WATER LEVEL
Name PICKLE BUTTE FARMS . ) Static water level 25’_0_ feet below land surface.
N W Flowing? O Yes XXNo G.P.M. flow
Addrass ROUTE 4 BOX 344 ﬂmﬂﬂ i Artesian closed-in pressure - p..i.
=2 Controlled by: [ Valve ([ Cap 3 Plug
Owner’s Permit No, 63-88-Z-046 Temperature _OF. Quality
: - o Describe artesian or temperature zones below.
2. NATURE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA 71245
X New well 17 Deepened X Replacemeni Xi Pump O Bailer O Air o Othe':‘ -
1 Well diameter increase
= Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as Discharge G,P,M, Pumping Level Hours Pumped
materials, plug depths, stc. in lithologic log) 300 425
3. PROPOSED USE =
O Domestic X Irrigation O Test O Municipal 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG
Ol Industrial O Stock [ Waste Disposal or Injection Bore] Depth Wat
0o . [{ 3 er
ther (pecity type) Diam.|From o | Materi) YeiNo
4 |0 20 Clay w/ Sand Layers x
4. METHOD DRILLED ;IB.SZO 30 Sand w/ Clay Layers x
[XRotary M Air O Hydraulic O Reverse rotary W z gﬁ ?:a!nd & IGrave[ X
O Cable  [IDug O Other T CI—V——: v‘: i “ﬁzﬂw—"e‘:s ;‘
" 1115 Sand x|
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION " 22 1200 | Clay w/ sand seams _ x
-
Casing schedule: @ Steel [ Concrete 0 Other " %% g;g = glav s = B X
Thickness Diameter From To = 270 | 287 CJ[:X.&LM&IS %
250 _ inches 20 inches + _ 1 feet __79 feet | 287 | 304 San§ -
250 inches 16 inches 1.5 feet _439 feet|y 304 360 | Clay X
250 inches 10 inches 420 _ feet _ g8 feet|; 360 (3801 S i .
. inches inches feet _feet g 384 Calgs_maw = :
Was casing drive shoe used? (X Yes O No " 384 392 ian&ﬂLchym_
Was a packer or seal used? [ Yes X No n 392 1430 Clav r‘ 3
Perforated? X Yes O No “ 430 m__mm
How perforated? (X Factory O Knife [ Torch O Gun [w» 463 |480 | Clay x
Size of parforation _1/8 _ inches by 3 inches » 480 618 _Mm IK

Number From To
3200 perforations 230 feet 439 feet
1800 perfarations 430 feet 610 feet

perforations feat feet

Well screen installed? [ Yes X No

Manufacturer's name

Type Modal No.
Diameter .Slot size Set from feet to feat
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to ‘feot

Gravel packed? [ Yes O No [X Slze of graveluﬂmu% = &
Placed from 430 __ feetto __ _ g0 N ; rr_- i

2 eV T
Surface seal depth.- 0 Nateriai used o seal: [ Cement qb 1 - - T

ek [ ]
(X Bentonite [X Puddling clay (] TR - FY
Sealing procedure used: (X Slurry pit D Temp. surface ca MAY 1319971 | ™
CX Overhore to seal depth m i
Method of joining casing: [0 Threaded ) Welded [ Solvent R
Weld e .. i A0
O Cemented betwaen strata -
Describe access port 10.
Work started _4/29/88 tinished10/11/90
6. LOCATION OF WELL LT 11. DRILLERS GERTIFICATION ) %

Sketch map location must agree with wnttén lomrqrr T i 1/We certify that all minimum well constructlon standards were.

N L ¢ complied with at the time the rig was removed.

. Subdivision NHQEC‘.GW i BILL DOTY DRILLING CO,, INC. 42
e T y Firm Neme #irm No. =
I

1
1 L ; -
W o= B 5 - Aadrasqog CALLOWAY Date
(#4741 LotNe._ _ BlockNo. CALDWELL,ID8
: ! R f‘ Signed by (Firm Official) __

§ M and )
County CANYON Boarot] -
} R . N% ELl . .. \Uperator) —
NW 5 SW vsec. 6, 1._2_ sTRrR_3 wx

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY — FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT



USE TYPEWRITER OR
BALL POINT PEN

State of Idaho )
Department of Water Administration

a*) WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the State Reclamation Engineer
within 30 days after completion or abandonment of the well.

1. WELL OWNER

N'ame_:ib\\m Q. x XQ\\“ SO
Address RE_LM-__C.QSAM_Q&*

Owner's Permit No.__Ad.

7. WATER LEVEL

Static water level m feet below land surface
Flowing? [JYes ® No G.P.M.flow
Temperature °F. Quality
Artesian closed-inpressure____ p.si.
Controlled by O Valve 0 Cap [ Plug

2. NATURE OF WORK
M New well 0O Deepened O Replacement

O Abandoned (describe method of abandoning)

8. WELL TEST DATA

3. PROPOSED USE
¥ Domestic O Irrigation O Test

O Municipat O Industrial 0O Stock

4. METHOD DRILLED

M Cable O Rotory [1 Dug O Other

Pump O Bailer O Other
Discharge G.P.M, Drew Down Hours Pumped
0
316876
9. LITHOLOGIC LOG

Hol Depth Water
Di':n:. From | To Matorial Yos | No
' D 1o umrlhn“ S cs\r.-_;qg‘\ ¥+

D | as ‘S....mk. &N
A | 45| (e 2]

4!5 (=) &u_‘mgn C-\.-. u..‘

5. WELL CONSTRUCTION

Diameter of hole _{a _ inches Total depth mfeet

Casing schedule: O Steel O Concrete
Thickness Diameter "Fram To
DS inches I inches? 7/ ot S DT, feet
inches inches ______ feet feet
inches inches feet feet
inches inches ___ feet feet
inches inches ______ feet feet
Was a packer or seal used? O Yes & No
Perforated? 0O Yes B No
How perforated? O3 Factory [I Knife O Torch
Size of perforation inches by inches
Number From To
perforations feet feet
o perforations feet feet
perforations feet feet
Well screen installed? O Yes ® No
Manufacturer's name
Type ModeiNo,
Diameter ____ Slot siza ____ Set from fest to feet
Diameter ___ Slot size __ Set from feet to feet
Gravel packed? [0 Yes B No Size of gravel
Placed from feet to feet

Surfaceseal? 8 Yes [ No Towhatdepth 4 2 feet
Material used inseal O Cementgrout & Puddling clay

LO LS| Guraae

o5 1. Sosed, O i

Ho “ng Q‘&&_&-\ C-\,n LY
WS 170 Gocnne\ <

011051 e\

25| D\

sﬂ Sl
Aav72LST MwMaaa (_.\o.;.\..‘
WS 080l Vv (e

nees | 295 Mell 3

a5 e WeMan) Clauas

oo e [esurn. Savniud c\aw

AN ARET Red Samd. T L

ans] W ik,&: C\ssi 3
ARG RSS N PR (_.\m:,

ASERIS] [oweda AR

2[R Ve Neutd (N D K
8514 Sy ) ¥
Yol 94! WeNawy C\a "%
HUO HED] Grvan Sowdad Ny,
L Ol4 £0| : > .
yesisen s\ *
Eo0SIE ] Muc X Downd %
SIS1590] S\ we. ‘%\\M._\u- X
500 520 Boued ¥
Saclsro ﬁ;uk_»‘&ksu\nm\t_ X
70| 875 Sosmd. b

6. LOCATION OF WELL

Sketch map location must agree with written location.

N
\'{J w —E
xr-
,l) s
o

County C P ;_:a\b\\h

SN % S usee o 1. D _NER_TX oW

10.
Work started_ 20/Q® /20 _fimished _LQZD_&_LZO_

11. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION ) g.{ .
This well was drilled under my supervision and this report’is
true to the best of my knowledge.

b o u\ e Y™ 4 7

Driller's or Firm s Nam Number

Voo R Q\nu e

éng%ﬂ fialze

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY FOAWA“IDI THE WHITE, BLUE, AND PINK COPIES TO THE DEPARTMENT



State ol aho
Department of Water Resources

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

4\0
/ /%%/
% P

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources within

days after the completion or abandonment of the veell,

e 7
| WELL DWNER | 7. WATER LEVEL. E I
| £ s ' "
i arne Aﬁ_/'//:'/‘ /)/‘00/ ______ Satic water level _/ 2. teet below land surface !
Flowing? [ Yes M No GPMWMHow_ ... .
Address_ £2/,_S/“_"_\Aél/az.‘4 .Zb/ﬁ_éL Temperature_____° F. Quality __ S e N
i Artesian closed-in pressure ___ . p.&.i.
; Qwner's 2ermit Mo, . Contrclled by O Valve ) Cap ) Plug
i 2. NATURE OF WORK 8, WELL TEST DATA
] [XNew Wl  Deepened O Replacement O Pump }( Bailer [J Other
Discharge G.P.M, Drew Down Hours Pumped
~ Ihernaned (describe method of abandoning) 7.5 -
2, PEGFUSED USE T
% bomestic [ lrigation () Test  [J Other apacity 98 | o | 1THOLOGIC LOG 411843
"y wsicipal 3 Industrial [J Stock [ Waste Disposal or | Hole | Demth Mataris! ey
Injaction Diam. | From | To Ym i Nl.
== X0 .3 S0 __1.)(.:'
4 WETHOD DRILLED | 2 | /= \ X
T
, 7 LS SANY [349>4 y/ .
i X Catle 3 Rotory O Duy O Other Z /%};9 gg L( /\ﬁyﬁnd '&)M')d__"%';
: :”\:V-:l‘ CONSTRUCTION / LY 0 ) 5( i
; 5 WELL CON ok? S .)2{2} (‘hvnﬂp“SAnc‘anum.\, P
- 222) {22/ : pIza ! . &
ter of hole __(#___ inches Total depth _ﬁl.lb_feet ) 355 JJ) Ué S M
ysmel O Concrete 7, BOD > ail
] Diameter From Ta /s 1.3/ «*% ('_/AV Yo
] _'_q;lﬂl inches inches +_ o2 feet o2 /0D feet y j)"ad) S e = :
e v inches __.___ inches feet feet & | vod &/ T X
_____ inches __inches ___ feet __ feet : i i
iches inches . feet feet f 'F
. inches inches _____ feet feet ! ~E
b osing drive shoe used ? ﬁ Yo 1 No *
v Was & nacker or seal used? O Yes XI No i
! Perforated? O Yes ¥ No |
Hewr perforsted? 0 Factory (O Knife O Torch |
Size of perforation inches by inches !
Numbar From To { :
cew —n_ perforations feet feet i [
. __ perforations feet feet 1 | ,
R perforations feet feet | H I
| '
i i S
Well werern jastalled? O Yes §(No 1 =
1 Sl soturer’s name 1 T
e Model No. = =
Deer___ Slotsize __ Set from fear to feet i I i
B o m . - i 1
.i:)llairf:u:l_ Slot size ___ Set from feet o feer T 4 ’
iy | i
rEge vacked? O Yes % No Size of gravel 1 i i i
Sfpaond trom feetto____ feet i i :
/ T } —
l ESiBen seol depth_SAS materiol used In seol T Cement grout ! 4
D3 Puddiing clay ﬂ Well cuttings
Sesling procedurs vasd [ Siwry pit (1 Temporery serfocs cesing
& Overbors 1o sesl dopth
! 6. LOCAYION OF WE e S ~
g o SN L Work started_ 7~/ 8= 2.5 tinished /D=2~ 5
6 Sketch map location must agree with written location.
&[‘ ti. DRILLERS CENTI '
e i Subd Nome Firm im No.Z%% }
wl——'—i J¢ @DQZ&:; iy
_...,i.._|___;__, Lot No Block No. el {
] 4 ! i
SR Signed by (Firm omcu}_ﬁ&é} é(%_# i
. ond ——n
l (A?Lrlty_%ﬂ%/ e
i - {oporator) L2 ¢ /f/;_”’f;/ |
L) - [
| ﬁaﬁ,ﬂfﬁ_% Sec. /7, T._ad N, R. -—' o

-—

T_gw!

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY

FORWARD THE WHITE COPY YO THE DEPARTMENT



Well Log Form 1 @EGEW“H[E’ D

Bhi-3/63 OCT 27 1965

WELL LOG AND REPORT TO THE uepartment of (3Gt
STATE RECLAMATION ENGINEER OF IDAHO

SUBMIT WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER CUNPLETION OF WELL: SEE IDAHO STA'IUTES 42-238

PermitNo._____ Well No_ 17k _
Owi DR. JOHN PAUL FINCK

County_ Canyom ,

loéthilnmllon

I
I |
Address__701 N. Indiana Ave,.. Caldwell, Idaho ! |
---nww-—---—-qv.---q
Driller___B. & M. EQUIPMENT CO., INC. ! |
| |
Address_P.0O. Box 973, Caliwell, Tdaho == Sec. .t
i |
Well locatlon NE v SE v, Sec. 17 _, 72 _NJ& R__3_Ew | |
Size of drilled hole__12=1/)" [

Total depth of well 100! _

Give depth to standing water from the ground 31! Woter temp.__ oFahr.

¢.f.s. Drawdown was__ _feot. Pump?___ . Bail?

Test delivery was________g.p.m, or.

Size.of pump and motor used to make test

Length of time of test. =..._hours _minutes.

g.p.m. and of whut off pressu

If flowing well, give flow_——_- _c¢.f.s. or

If flowing well, described control worki_
(TYPE AND SIZE OF VALVE, ETC.)

Water will be used for_. Domeatio Welght of casing per lineal foot. T3
Thickness of casing__ 10 ga. . Casing meterial Steal
(8TEEL, CONCRETE, WOOD. ETC.)
Diameter, length and locatlon of casing 5" _x 80! from ground, 6=5/8" x 20! from 80! to 100! from ground

({CASING 12" IN DIAMETER OR LESS. GIVE INSIDE DIAMETER;
CASING OVER 12" IN DIAMETER, GIVE QUTSIDE DIAMETER)

]

CASING RECORD
Diam, From To~ X
Casing Foet Foet Length Remarks—seals, grouting, efc.
5 0

6-5/81 80 100: 20 sack raw cement @eal installad at 4O'., Bentonite slurry,

Number and size of perforntions L0 1/8% x 2% jocated____ 80 __ feet to__100 . oot from ground

Date of commencement of well__June 15, 1965  Date of completion of well__ June T8, 1965
NESE T2 24 70 udidd



WELL 106

T
Pl Type of Material %Eg g z
_ |
[1] 1% | Soid-Broun no ne
1% g Clay=hard no ne
[4 15 Sand-hard, white and hrowm, stripe of rock " lno no
15 i Sandemedinm, with howlders ; no no
.3, | 38 Grgvel with bonldars no no
a8 h2 L] L L no no
2 W7 Clay=yellaw - i no | mno
17 52 fBand=yallow : no no
52 68 Cloy—rellow with narvow sand s irips * | no no
68 71 Sand=sthi te, medinm no no
79 S Clagegrey - — = - - S s S S
19 8% Gravel-white, red and brown yos | yes
83 91 Clay-gray no yos
91 of Sand-coarae yos | yes
—o5 laoe | cuay - mo. | yes
If more space is required use Sheet No. 2

‘WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT

This well was-drilled under my.supervision and the above infermation is complete, true and correct 4o the best of

sm?kﬁ‘}&%mu INC.
. (‘-’}’.-—-' . = ,(’-"' et e B -
i

Li No._221

my knowledge and belief,

Dated_0ct. 25, 1965
Well Driller's Helper_Glen Boxberger.



Form 238-7
6/02

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT
1. WELLTAG NO.D

Water Right or Injection Well No. -

DRILLING PERMIT NO

2. OWNER:
Name
Address
City

DERNIE

TeUNISSEN
s Z_zﬁb__&&cﬁ
State_ D) Zip_gam

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Ybu must nrovlde address or Lot, Bik, Sub. or Directions to well.

North ¢ or South L]

East ] West X

nl

OT

ng

Sec. 1/4

Gov't Lot
Lat: 4.3 : 30 ¢ Long // L A 492
Address of Well Site A 7 S/DE
FRom. DAIRY City ___(RLDwELL
G v w0 1081 « DM £ Foad of Lanamany
Lt. Blk. Sub. Name
_ GIeR PrrCH An Lo /rEed
4, USE:
U Domestic LI Municipal J Monitar /%Irrigation
{J Thermal [ Injection U Other

5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply
1 New Well (J Modify [J Abandonment

(Replagement elc.)
¥ Other &L‘Lﬂ:&_
Womer KEVERSE.

6. DRILL METHOD:

[ Air Rotary ] Cable - Mud Rotary

7. SEALING PROCEDURES

Seal Material _’ From To | Weight / Volume | Seal Placement Method
l?[y omE | O |98 (o ,gooF bRy Pue |
Was drive shoe used? ay Shoe Depth(s) _

Was drive shoe seal tested? [1Y How?
8. CASING/LINER:
Diameter From To |Gauge| Matenal Casing Liner Welded Threaded
/6 |#& |S30.37sr STeec | ¥ O WU
O ] M 2
[ ] oo oo o o0
Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpipe /5"
Packer LY ﬁ N Type
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS PACKER TYPE
Perforation Method
Screen Type & Method of Installation mmmmp
From To Slol Size | Number |Diameter|  Material Casing Liner
15230 | Lyo luoas| |76 | S8.S. 917 E
(I
— 11 11 o [}
10. FILTER PACK
~ Filter Material | From To | Weight / Volume Placement Method
Le: &Y 488 |6SO| 4,000 | DRU Pouf
LR Fiel &80

11. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:
ft. below ground Artesian pressure Ib.
Depth flow encountered ______ft. Describe access port or control devices: ___

2" DiPe o SHLHE.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

47949
Well ID Ng.mce USLF %f 5

Inspected by

Twp Rge Sec
1/4 1/4 1/4
12. WELL TESTS: \La‘: tong:  : |
wPump [ Bailer O Air i Flowing Artesian
_ Yiald gal.fmin. s Drawdown ) Pumplng Level Tima
O_O%pm_ A s Q )

|
Water Temp. Bottem hole temp.

Water Quality test or comments:

Depth first Water Encounter

13. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandonment) Water
@? From To Remarks: Lithology, Waler Quality & Temperature Y N_:
A6 ol 3[70P SoiL o ,i
(13 s loceeny ¥
_b!j_—!" m I .
1¥|35 | SAank 7 GRAVEL _?};
| | AS|133 | RLACK C/NDERS Y |
22| ¢/ BeN Savt sTone, B g |¥ |
| %6l 51| Sand cefver 5 ;!,
-5 /| BULNT £LA - W
| syladisonn, cenvee _'—7 Y
/e BRN Clen SAND L
Yl aane feng. o giuncagers |
-ﬁ?s RN (LAY
|| Z3 FINE SAND" ﬂﬁ.ﬂ%lﬂ!gﬁ&i_ﬂ_
3755‘@3&&3% _ X
_gﬁagug-mawq - _)LX
] JAR'TTE I J B X
44/ 4SD BLuE. %Lsm_m_& ¢
" f?gﬁmﬂmW e
| L O WO FHALT
| 19406 |bY¥Y|FINE - COARIE SAND, SoMESRKALE | X
| 1YY |64%S| HARD SANDSTONE K
| loysleseFne sans |
xmwﬁw . Tl
|t | mECEWESL— +
e o aee%_—_-- ]
| I . _|
[ Completed Depth  ____ __(o __{Measurable)

lDale Slarted _ F i'{_?

__ Completed 79 -JQ 'ﬂ
14. DRILLER'’S CERTIFICATION

I/We vertify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at the
time the rig was removed.

Company Name 1 b&, ,INCa Firm Na. _3_3_3
Principal Driller’ Date /O ~2~7
and *

Driller or Operator Il e

Operator I} Date

wicipal Driller and Rig Operator Required.
rator | must have signalure of Driller/Operator |1,

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES



Form 238-7

8 6/07

1. WELL TAG No. p 0060024
Drilling Permit No 912768-861400

Water right o injection well # 63-2839,63-3329,63-3366,63-3396
2 OWNER: Bernie Teunissen 83-8232,63-8253,63-29025
Beranna Dairy

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

Poe Lo§3
L1800

12, STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
Depth first water encountered (f) 424 Static water level (ft) 424

oA TAN
Water temp. (°F) 76 Bottom hole temp. (°F) 83° @ 740
Describe access pori Baker well cap

Name Well test: Test method:
Address __ 9166 Perch Drawdown (fes) | oo o Testowaiwn | Pump  Baier  Ar Flowna
city Caldwell state ID zip 83607 72 550 180 ® O O O
3.WELL LOCATION: o 0O o d
Twp. 02 North [X] or South O Rgs. 03 East[] or West X Water quality test or comments:
sec. 16 NW 44 NW 44 SW 44 13. LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:
TIacres e B0 acies %T: From To Remarks, lithology or description of repalrs or Water
Gov't Lot County Canyon g,g (g) (:) - abandonment, waler temp. Y ;
Lat N 43 030.560 (Dey and Dscimal minutes) 50 s 5 e ? =
W116 o 42.766 . gens z
Long, (Dag. and Decimal minutes) 20 B8 10 Sand. gravel X
Address of Well Sile 500 to the East off Of Perch, 9168 Perch 20 10 18 IBrown clay X
RE’ I— city Caldwell 20 | 19 | 25 |Cemented sand, gravel X
Lotl Bk A 20 | 25 37 |Black cinders, small white ash streak X
4 l-JSE = ' 20 | 37 | 104 |Brown clay w/sand,gravel streaks X
: . ) . o o 20 | 104 | 144 |Fine-med sand some coarse gravel X
%83:2? Ml 'Dshﬁ::‘i;,_?d:rgam" D Thermal - L1 Injection 58 ; ¢7h11 5(7); E_rown ciaé!'w!ﬁrge brn sang streaks X
ine - medium brown san X
5. TYPE OF WORK:
O Newwell [Xl Replacementwell [ Modify existing well 20 | 307 | 321 BlI‘OWn Clay_ X
[ Abandonment [ Other 20 | 321 | 355 |Fine - medium brown sand X
20 | 355 | 373 |Brown clay X
6. DRILL METHOD:
O AirRotary [JMud Rotary [] Cable [X] Other Reverse 38 3(7)3 :gg Elue clay - - - X
4 ine - medium brown san X
7. SEALING PROCEDURES:
Seal maleral From ()] Vo (I} [Quaniily {Ibs or it")| Placemeni melhod/procedure 20 460 | 467 B!UB clay X
Bentonite chips| 0 | 465| 56,000 [Dry pour 20 | 467 | 475 [Fine blue sand X
20 | 475 | 488 |Blue clay X
20 | 488 | 5871 [Fine-med blue sand w/clay streaks X
8. CASINGILINER: __ 50 [ 581 | 621 |Blue clay W/ fine blue sand streak X
n:minal From ()] To () Schagms Material Casing Liner Threaded Welded 20 621 627 |Fine biue sand X
12 | +2 | 482 | .375 [Steel OO0 & 20 | 627 | 632 |Sandy blue clay X
12 | 582|622 | .375 [Steel O o = 20 | 632 | 652 |Fine blue sand w/cemented clay X
12 | 627 | 632 | .375 |Steel O 0O = 20 | 652 | 659 [Blue clay w/ sandstone seams X
: 20 | 659 | 664 [Fine - medium sand X
12 | 652|659 | .375 [Steel o O [£53] 50 | 664 | 673 |Grey clay "
Was drive shoe used? [1Y [EI N Shoe Depth(s) 20 | 673 | 677 |Fine grey sand X
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 20 | 677 | 682 [Sandy grey clay w/cemented layers X
. 20 | 682 | 690 |Grey clay X
RerforsinealEl il BN MELESleetr ot 20 | 690 | 695 [Grey sandsione X
Manufactured screen XY [N Type ohnson wiré wrap 20 | 695 | 736 |Grey clay X
Method of installation LOWET IN 20 | 736 | 740 [Sandy grey clay,grey sandstone X
From (fty | To () |Slot size | Number/t ?r::m;‘:l; Material Gauge or Schedule Compleled Depth (Measurable): 669’
482 | 582 | .025 12 S8 Date Slaned:Jun 28,201 Date Con‘lpleled:Aug 26,2011
622 | 627 |.025 12 |SS. 14, DRILLER'S CERTIFICA
632 | 652 | .025 12 |S.S. I/We cerlify that all minimunp Grds were complied with at
. R the time the rig was remp
Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpipe _= Ri —
Packer 1Y XN Type Company Name . 2 MG
10.FILTER PACK: *PrincipajDrill é’w Date __ 9=/¥ =L/
Filler Malerial From (ft) To (ft} Quantity (bs or %) Placement method il Dat 'y /
*Driller F ate
#6-16 Sand | 465 | 674 37,800 Dry pour 7 M
*Opafator Il Date

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:

Date %%2

Flowing Artesian? [1Y B N Artesian Pressure (PSIG) —H—E—&E—{—V E [Jignature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required.

Describe control device

SEP 16 201

WATER RESOURCES
WEQTFRN REGION



Form 238-7
6/07

Phee 3 of 2

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

1. WELL TAG No. p 0060024
Driling Permit No. ___ 912768-861400

Water right or injection well # 63-2839,63-3329,63-3366,63-3396
2. OWNER; Bernie Teunissen 63-8232,63-8253,63-29025
Beranna Dairy

12, STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:
Depth first water encountered (fl)
Water temp. (°F)

Describe access port

Well test:
Drawdown (feet}

Static water level (ft)
L}
Bottom hole temp. (°F)

Test method:
Pump Bailer Air ::g";"g%

X 0O O 0O
o O 0o O

Test duralion
{minutes}

Dischargs or
yield (gpm}

Water quallty test or comments:
13. LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or repairs or abandonment:

Bore

Dia Frem To Remarks, lithology or description of repalrs or Water

abandonment, water temp. Y N

am | M|

Bottom hole water temp. 83° @ 740’

taken with a Hobo temp logger

MName

Address 9166 Perch

City Caldwell state 1D Zio 83607

3.WELL LOCATION:

Twp. 02 Nortn & or SouthJ Rge. 03 East O or West[X
sec. 16 NW ,, NW 4, SW 4

e e T

Gov't Lot County Canyon

Lal. N 43 030.560 (Deg and Decimal minutes)
Long. W116 o 42.766 (Deg. and Decimal minutes)
Address of well site 900" to the East off of Perch, 9168 Perch
Rd city Caldwell

Lot. Bik. Sub. Name

4, USE:

O Domestic [J Municipal [} Monitor [ Irrigation ] Thermal O Injection
D Other

5. TYPE OF WORK:

[J Newwell  [X] Replacement well ~ [] Modify existing well

] Abandonment [ Other

6. DRILL METHOD:

[JAirRotery [JMudRotary [JCable [X] Other Reverse

7. SEALING PROCEDURES:

Seal matarial From (| To (i) [Quaniily (lbs or fi")] Placement method/procedure
8. CASING/LINER:
Diameler Gauge/ g n .
(nominal) From (ity| To () Schedule Malerial Casing Liner Threaded Welded

oooadd
ogooo
oooao
goaoao

Was drive shoe used? [JY [N Shoe Depth(s)
9, PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
Perforations [(]JY XN Method
Manufacturad screen 1Y I N Type Johnson wire wrap
Method of installation

From () | To () |Slol size | Numberit '(Jr:g;‘f;:l’) Malerial Gauge or Schedule Completed Depth (Measurabis) 669'
659 | 664 | .025 12 |S.S. Aug 26,2011

Date Slened:Jun 28,2011 Date Completed:

Length of Headpipe
Packer (1Y [OJN Type
10.FILTER PACK:

Length of Tailpipe

Filler Matarial From (i) To (ft) Quantily (Ibs or 1) Placement method

11. FLOWING ARTESIAN:
Flowing Artesian? (Y [J N Artesian Pressure (PSIG)

Describe control device

14, DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION:
|/\We certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
the lime the rig was removed.

Company Name Riverside Inc Co. No. 333
*Principal Driller Date
*Driller Date
*QOperator || Date
Operator | Date

* Signature of Principal Driller and rig operator are required.




= Tl

-

Form 238-7~—"

IDAHO @mﬁENT OF WATER RESOURCES

11/97 - Office Use Only

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT rspeciedby -

7. C65741 | ™ Rge_ _ Sec
1.WELLTAGNO. 0____ (0 7374 g | e \4___ 14
DRILLING PERMIT N0.x3_98 - (1) /- 000 11. WELL TESTS: lat Long:
Other IDWR No, O Pump 1 Bailer _xmr [ Flowing Artesian
Yield gal./min, Drawdown _ Pumping Level Tyme

Nama ﬂ‘ /—'Eﬂ% /A
Address. Zb (2o foaon
City I'ZQ'Q?)LO % smﬁ&z;( ﬁfc@

3..LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Sketch map location must agree with written location.

Water Temp b

. Z:Q tt le temp.
r Qualily test or comments: S
2ive g Depth first Water Encounter

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG: (Describe repairs or abandenment) ...,

N
X Twp. =2 Norlhy ot South [ %‘,’;” From | To | Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Temperature | Y N
. Rge. ‘3‘ East O o Wasl X /’ “1O |/5 Ta’,t:) 2L
“sec. 17, NQTM NE s ____ /5 ; :
1 Gov't Lot .. .Col 3 = 1D | &
I Lat: v 160 |6l |Sand
Address of Well Sitel G /Y]
" '
u_ é'n a1 (a3l name of road + Distence 1o Fond o Landmark] CIW #, IDS
= A ,33
Lt. Blk. Sub. Name —E =275
4, USE: o
Domestic I Municipal O Manitor Cirrigation h
[ Thermal O Injectlon O Other . N
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply (Replacement etc.) :’
New Well I Modify J  Abandonment O Other ,‘
6. DRILL METHOD L
‘%Air Rotary (I Cable O Mud Rotary [ Other L
1
7. SEALING PROCEDURES h
SEAL/FILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD M
. Material From | To SP“‘:::AZ’ "
Bendonde, | O |30| faso™| Usehorc | [
I3
/]
Was drive shoe used? O N Shoe Dapﬂ:[s)_&_{.fﬂi “
Was drive shoe seal tésted? O Yy N How? l
8. CASING/LINER: "
Diameter] From To Gauge Material Casing Liner Welded Threaded i
< |+ = E O % O ’
1+ /39 Pﬁg;’ﬂ“ﬂ_ o = "
] ) O a 1" X
Length of Headpipe - Length of Tailpipe M@ i
9, PERFORATIONS/SCREENS n {9l
Perforations Mathod L A d_\l E
Screens Screen Type Ab,ﬁ@&a Completed Depth (Measurable)
ﬁ Date: Started Compieted
From To Slot Size| Number |Diameter| Malerial Casmg er
o518 .0/ 5 8% ATJG '2 13. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION
) 1993 IWe certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
WATER REBOURCES the tima the rig was removed.
WESTERN REGION

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:

ft.- below ground
Depth flow encountered
control devices:

ft.

Artesian pressure

Ib.

Describe access port or

Company Naw&#@m NO-_.E

Firm --'.; o T, Malaé"zﬁ"%

and

Driller o opmuZ}az{M pate B /2 ~T8

(Sign onca il Firm Officlal-& Operalor)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES '




f._. -
I -

'Pgécag"

=D, .

P _
Mpiiad _ > ' IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only
WELL DHILLER REPORT ¢ 5| Inspectedby
3 S 0 Ce3 V4 Twp ng Sec
1. WELL TAGNO. D : 1/4 1/4 1/4
DRILLING PERMIT NO. &3 B¢ {9 (49/~ : 11. WELL TESTS: lat  : Long:
Other IDWR No. . OPump O Bailer _pir 0O Flowing Ar!es[an
Yield gal./min. Drawdown Pumping Level _Jime
MWL)
Water Temp. 7:9 ‘ Bottorphole temp. |
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: lity test or comments: /B

Sketch map location must agree with written location.

Water Quali
1S

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG:

(Describe repairs or abandonment)

N # 7
Depth first Water Enwurliar;-‘ig é

N Water
X TWp ; ! NOflhﬂ South O] %?: From To Remarks: Lithology, Water Guallly & Temperature | Y N
East O or wgslh"
J i fZ &ém NE. 14 s | 4
Gavt Lot - Ct:umy E%gﬁﬂz " ) d
Lat: : - Long: : L i
Address of Well Site /"
i City. “
! A
Lt Blk. Sub.  Name “_| 494805 | ey
v 15051548 Sana.
4. USE:
omestic  [J Municipal O Monitor DOirrigation
O Thermal O Injection 1 0Other
5. TYPE OF WORK check ail that apply (Replacement etc.)
New Well [0 Modity [J  Abandonment O Other
6. DRILL METHOD
Air Rotary O Cable 71 Mud Rotary O Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES
SEAL/FILTER  PACK AMOUNT METHOD
~ Malarial From To s;:::d"s' . ; .
entonde, | 0] CtiDoane .
|_ ! . d
Was drive shoe used? ﬁ O N Shoe Depth(s) / W 7 -MJ)'
Was drive shoe seal tedted? O YOO N How?
8. CASING/LINER: T
Diamt:tor From To Gauge Matarial Casing Liner Waldad Threaded ,e
g | 12 500 |25 Steel S - ) PR P, RECEIVED
R F [ /37 |39] el |FO © ® 0 1 )
i [ B N o o L
Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpipe MICROFI LMEPLE | :
9.  PERFORATIONS/SCREENS - . Ammm WESTERN AL
Perforations Mathod Hg;’ {4 1%
I.!.
Screens Screen Type 3 Completed Dapth L’ﬁ—/ (Measurapie)
Date: Started fz =3 i& Completed 3 é ?39
From Te Slot Size | Numbar |Diamater| Matarial Casing Liner
Eo3 | B/ 1O 57 | J& o o 13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
O d IWe certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
O O the ime the rig was removed.

fi. below ground  Artesian pressure Ib.
Depth “flow encountered ft. Describe access port or
devices:

1& STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:

control

Cﬁhpany Na

Drille

r or Oper

Date .gz 5"‘?&

{Sign onca it Firm Official & Operalov)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOUHCES

llidgmon fump Ditho 0457



f?;g; Cal IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only
’ Inspectedby
) WELL DRILLER’S REPORT 59448 T i

1.WELLTAGNO. D__ 0000 294 4 s 14
DRILLING PERMITNO. 43- %% -C -0881 - Z. 0D 11. WELL TESTS: Lat: Long:
Other IDWR No, bA ~ 0603360 OPump O Bailer D Air O Flowing Anesuan
2 OWNE Yield gal./min. Drawdown Pumping Leval Time
Name CUNISSEN ~ BeRANNGL _Da,rRY N,/
Address oo Perch /V /7 /A~L
City Laldise i State =D zip B0 7

Water Temp. Bottom hole temp.

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Sketch map location must agree with written location.

Water Quality test or comments:

Depth first Water Encounter
{Deseribe repairs or abandonment)

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG:

N Water
>< Twp a North®.  or South O Bore | From | To | Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality & Temperature | v | W
 Rge. 3 East O o West & 24| o EY YR A '
sec. _I T | 16 M s NE v | 13 |20 ) Hard ClaN ¢ Gegoel
Gov't Lot ____ Coum Y, 160 wres 2b |63 | Sand ¢ GRavel
O PR ) PN I . Longs Lt wroem ——e (Vs 342 | Ben.  Clay— & sand S — | —
) Address of Well Sits Pfia:/n La.Ne_ 13 1145 | Sand ¢ Bravel  ceks Ciay
City CA_MLUZLL_ s | 224 .&.Ad & C/ﬂ_\/ lcYeRs ]
[Give al least nama of rosd + Dislance 15 Foad or Landmark) 2281330 | Blue ¢ Ben. Cial
Lt. Blk. Sub. Name 230|394 | Losese _ Sasd X
33413BY| Blue ciiy
4. USE: 38Y |40 | Bluve clay  stbs  Sewud
O Domestic I Municipal (1 Manitor M Irrigation Y% |#82| Fne Sand X
O Thermal (I Injection O Other B2 |53FH| clay <«' Sand  SHKs
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply etc.) 539|548 | Sand Savd Didlous
O  NewWel [ Modily O Abandonment . Other S48 |59 | Blue CM-V sand sSHE
6. DRILL METHOD 390 |ioMo | Sand  Fine. ¢ Medium X
O Ar Rotay (1 Cable O Mud Rotay (1 Other_KedeRSe L¥o || Blue  Ciay  SH.  Sawnd
7. SEALING PROCEDURES
SEAL/FILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD
Material From Te %‘:ﬂd(;r
Bentouke, 7Y o |3sp'| sv 000®|  pocRbeee RECEIVED
8T ’
Filte Sand |(3sp’|lSt| 3b.000% | oveR bole. DEC 13 1999
Was drive shoe used? ¥ (B N  Shoe Depth(s)
Was drive shoe seal tested? O Yo N How?
8. CASING/LINER:
Diameter From To Gauga Malerial Casing Liner Welded Threaded
W |+ b | 4357|299 Steel |m O 0 ® O
1" \aus5 |89 | 329 Steel |® O B |
" ! |ta50” |39 gleel |®8 © B O Mipnd
Length of Headpipe_= 4/ * Length of Tailpipe p’ g ) /(',":
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ‘ . ¥ b
Perforations Method LWiRe LoRar il B 29
( Sereens > Screen Type_ Johnsonw 5. S. Completed  ~ Depth LSO ! (Measurable)
Date: Started i /islsy Complated_ﬁ/Z_‘?/?_‘f
From To Slol Size| Number |Diamelar| Malerial Gasing Liner
755 | 545 | p35 Al - | m] 13. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION
550 ' | ioyp? | . 03s 7 - o o IWe certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at
O O the time the rig was removed.

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:

22¢ ft. below ground

Depth flow encountered

control

devices:

2/3

Artesian pressure
ft.

Ib.

Describe access port or
Cou P

~.rPe.

Company Name ke Firm No.__ .3.23
Firm Official /, Date_ 12~ 9-79

and

Driller or Pyferato Dale

(Sigg nnu il Firm Official& Operalor)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER”RESQURCES



Form 234-7
78

STATE OF IDAHO USE TYPEWRITER OR
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES ;+ BALLPOINT PEN

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Rasources
within 30 days after the complation or abandonment of the well.

-

. WELL OWNER
Name JAMES EKBAFY

Owner’s Permit No,

Address _ 423 Zal f?9| Ngg“. ,{Q’dﬁ pAa

7.

WATER LEVEL
%

| 200 ' fegt below land surface.

. G.P.M. flow

Static water ls
Flowing? O Y
Artesian closed-in gres p.s.d,

Controlled by: [ Valve [ Cap O Plug
Temperature OF, Quality

N

. NATURE OF WORK
& New well O Deepened

O Replacement

O Abandoned {(describe method of abandoning)

. WELL TEST DATA

O Pump O Bailer ¥ Air O Other

Sketch map Iocation must agree with written location.

N
E ) i X Subdivision Name
R 3=
w e
H ]
T i i Lot No. Block No.
] I
'S !; L
County C’m&m\l

Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Leve! Hours Pumped
5 2
3. PROPOSED USE
(# Domestic O Irrigation [ Test O Municipal 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG T
O Industrial O Stock O Waste Disposal or Injection
O Other i {specify Jtype) Hole |__Depth i Water
Diam.|From| To Material A~ Yes No
8" 0' 19{ Sandy eiay Vi
4. METHOD DRILLED 6" 19! 571 Sandy eclay /]
g Rotary 0 Alr O Hydraulic O Reverse rotary 6: 2]: 60 ¥ Hard_brown clay /
O Cable (I Dug  [CJ Other 6 Q' 116f Clay-soft seame & sand
6"1116" 154! Seams of clay
6"11349 1401 Clay
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION | 6"[140% 174! Clay & @and seama
Casing schedule: ¥ Steel O Concrete O Other 6: ;74: 177 flay PY; o
Thickness . Diameter From To 2" 2.1’1| g:: W X
+250 inc:es 'y :nc:es + t & ;::t; L1 :eet an] 9171 oers v Jd
inches nches get 2 >1—sand L olay lay 4
inches inches feet feet 6: 255: 2881 Smad= hard seam ely
inches inches feet feat :" ALY igi‘ Brawn_elay )
Was cesing drive shoe used? 3 Yes O No TR /
Was a packer or seal used? [ Yes %] No vV
Perforated? 0O VYes X1 No
How perforated? [ Factory [ Knife O Torch
Size of perforation inches by inches
Numbar From To
perforations feet feot
- perforations feet feet
perforations feet feet
Well screen installed? O Yes  £1 No T v
Manufacturer’s name t v
Type Model No. e i
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet e 0
Diameter Slot slze Set from feet to feet JHN—E 57y
Gravel packed? O Yes £l No O Size of gravel
Placed from fest to feot TG R NN T S
Surface seal depth _19% Material used in seal: [J Cement grout ) ,Wg!;'(g{[] Meana Binge 1r 7
&} Puddling clay 1 Well cuttings ¥ 2t
Sealing procadure used: [ Sturry pit O Temp. surface casing T \p
£ Overbore to seal depth i Ju - -
Method of joining casing: [0 Threaded §J Welded O Solvent -
Weld 11 O1 yedloF RESOUTCES
Departzizn. o1 vealer R
0O Cemented between strata egionak
Describe access port 10. Western Reg .
Work stamy%&& finisned Y2y 7- 78
6. LOCATION OF WELL b’b 11. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION

1/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were
complied with at the time the rig was removed.

Firm NameBLLL DOTY WELL DRILLINGn No. _ 42

Address Bt # 7 Caldwell Date 5/16/18

¢

Signed by (Firm Official,

i ,.!-'
and 9 M t.i-
{Operator) y M

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY — FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT



State o

REGELIAD

Department of Wate!

o
dministration

?

JAN 21 1976 WELL DRILLER'S REPORT
State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Administration within 30
Mﬁp days after the completion or abandonment af the well.

1. WELL OWNER

Neme_ John Johnson

7. WATER LEVEL

]
Static water level

I_QL feet below land surface //

ﬁ_@_“&lus«: 7 12 N/sn 3 %W

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY

""PORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT

Flowing? [J Yes 0O No G.P.M. flow O
Address Temperature °F. Quality
S Artesian closed-in pressure p.S.i.
Owner's Permit No. (“'*3 -¥232 Controlled by O Valve O Cap O Plug
2. NATURE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA
ew well O Deepened O Replacement 0 Pump (1 Bailer O Other .
Discharge G P,M. Draw Down Hours Pumgped
§7 Abandoned (describe method of abandaning)
nQr
) Oomestic XX Irrigation O Test O Other fspacify type) 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG OUSJ%
O Muicipd  [J industridl [ Sock [ Wowte Disposol or [ Hole | Dopth Materia! ( Ll
Injaction iam. | From | To Yos | No
1 2 | top soil P
4. METHOD DRILLED 2 | 10| sand
10 80 | fine brown sand
0 Cable X Hg\eversem Dug (1 Other 60 63 | sand stome
63 80 | gray clay
. WELL CONSTRUCTION 80 97 | brown sand/streaks of sand sto
9¢ | 200 | fine brown sand
Diameter of hole _28 _ inches Total depth __600 feet 200 | 212 | brown clay
Casing schedule:X (@ Steal {1 Concrete 212 216 | fine brown sand
Thickness Diamaeter Fram To 216 238 | brown clay .
+250 inches inches + 2 jeet _172 feet 232 234 | brown clay
.250 inches _16 inches _202 feet _260 feet 234 | 236 | sandstone
+250 inches _16 inches _310 feet _318 foet 236 | 246 | blue & browa slay
Inches inches feet feet 246 247 | brown sand
inches inches feet feet 247 | 249 | bl 5 1 lay
own & blue sa
Was a packer or seal used? - @ Yes 0 No :gz jzg :;’:“ olay Bd
Perforated? A Yes O No 262 264 —
How perforated? [3 Factory (O Knife 0O Torch 264 266 | bl ey
Size of perforation inches by inches 266 281 | bl 1 £l
R From To 291 | 305 | blue clay
perforations feet feet 205 210 | hlus 4
perforations feot feet a1n 6001 b1 1
- perforations feet feet
Well screen installed? #Kves O No
Manufacturer's name ___Roacoe Moss
Type_Full Flow Model No. _____
DiameterL6_Slot slze ___ Set from 172 feet ta to_ZﬂL..feet =
D 16 Slotsize ... Setfrom_26Q0 = feetto__ 310 feét
C’ c "‘
Grﬁr acked? XK Yes O No Size of gravel
P m feet to feet
-;u o
SuBIUuuol deoth £ OO waterial ued in seal [T Coment growt
#F Puddling ciay 2 Wl cuttings
wed ] Siery pit 2 Tomporary surfoce coving
0 Overbora to sesl depth|
! 10.
'] 6. LOCATION OF WELL Work started _!'_];_/_g,/_-,,_s,_____ﬁnished Mﬁ___._.
‘|, Sketch map location must agree with written location,
éﬁ . N 11. DRILLERS CERYIFICATION adh
'
T 1 xion Nome Fim NamgPETE_COPE DRILLING CO., INCoypm po 213
Wl : Subdision o 0. Box 561 :f ’
i Addroes Meridian, Idah 11/XR/75
SN 12, A _..1 Lot No. Block Ne. DRIt
i Signad by (Firm Officiol),
County Cﬁhhuh




. S:ata.ldaho ‘ .
USBEATL\(.PE(\;\:?UQEEN | Department of Water Administration s

— WELL DRILLER'S REPORT l
10

/e j\
State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Administration within 3 N
days after the completion or abandonment of the well.

"

1. WELL OWNER 7. WATER LEVEL /
Name___John Johnson Static water level i feet below land surface
Flowing? [ Yes 0 No G.P.M, flow _
Address_Caldwell, Idaho 83605 Temperature °F. Quality
Artesian closed-in pressure p.S.i.
Owner’s Permit No. Controlled by O Valve O Cap O Plug
2. NATLIRE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA
ﬂlé O Deepened O Replacement ¥ Pump 0 Bailer O Other
Discharge G.P.M. Draw Down Hours Pumped
O Abandoned {(describe method of abandoning) Wl N1z é
3. PROPOSED USE
O Domestic I Irrigation O Test 8. LITHOLOGIC LOG 038233
Hole Depth . Water
O Municipal (1 Industrial O Stock oiam. [From | To Material Yos | No
0 5_|Top Soil
4. METHOD DRILLED 5T 9 ldard Pag
everse 9 | 19 |Geavel, Cla ers
O Cable Rotory O Dug 0O Other 19 21 Ctl-ia‘: & and:ri fad:
21 26 |Gravel, Clay & Cinders
6. WELL CONSTRUCTION 26 | 36 |[cinders small gravel
36 | 38 |Cemenmfed gravel & Cinders
Diameter of hole __25 _ inches Total depth __39L  feet 18 Semi Cemented Gravel
Casing schedule: A Steel 0 Concrete 44 | 51 |Hard Sandy Clay & Some Grave
b D gioatar Py . 5. | 52 {Cinders, samd & occ, rock
250 __ inches _. 16 inches +__18 feet _32L feet 52 | 62 |Coarse sand
250  inches .16  inches _369_ feet _423 fest 62 | 86 |Hard little samd stome
2280 inches 16  inches _474 feet _565 _feet 70 73 |Lt. Greem Clay
2250 inches __16  inches _580 feet _590 feet 73 | 78 |Samdy Clay
inches inches ______ feet feet 78 | 84 [Fime dark samd
84 | 89 o
Was a packer or seal used? O Yes B No 89 1105 g:i:nsé‘;:: (Hard) Lt, Greén
Perforated? a Yes O No
104 ¥
How perforated? [1 Factory (O Knife [ Torch l.go igtl) zi::, Gray Brown Sawd
Size of perforation inches by inches 131 [ 151 |Brown Sand
e — e is 151 [152 |Sand Small Gravel
perforations feet feet 152 [155 |Green clay
perforations feet feet 155 1159 |Fine Brown Sand
perforations feet feet 159 | 164 |Medium §3!!
164 6 ISh h
Well screen installed? X Yes 0 No 166 i‘g 2 2::2’; S:Z:e:r?;:"sa 2
Manufacturer’s name Roscow Moss Free Flow 172 1173 |Browh Clay
__Free Flow 1/8 Per .
Type . BerfModeiNo. 173 | 28b_|Lt, Green Clay
Diameter 16 8lot size__ Set from_321 feetto_369 feet
. 201 | 231 |Shaley Green C lay
Diameter 16 Slot size___ Set from__423 feetto_474  feet 231 1252 [Clay (Softer)
e i 280 252 | 254 |Extrs Five Dark Brown Sand
Gravel packed? [XYes D No Size ofgravel __3/8- 254 | 268 |Green Clay
Placedfrom__Top . feetto_ Bottom _ feet 268 | 271 [Med, to Coarse Sand
96 |Shal
Surface seal? [X Yes O No Towhatdepth_18) __ feet i;i §00 gx:r:yzgmw
Material used in seal  [X Cementgrout O Puddling clay 300 308 |Green Clay
302 [ 303 |Extra Fine Brown Sand
6. LOCATION OF WELL —
Sketch map location must agree with written location. 10.
N Work started_L1/22/72 ____ finished ___11/30/72
[} 1
E ' 11. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
w E T E This well was drilled under my supervision and this report is
6-&5 E O, e true to the bast of my knowledge. ?1 /C
T i i ol
) : Pete Cope Drilling Company 213
Driller’s or Firm's Name Number
County A n\V o P.0. Box 561 - Meridian, Idaho 83642
_ [ Add
_LdLﬁ_s_wlsec. [a 7.2  ngR_ 3 Xow Z%ﬁ oz
Signed By / Date

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY FORWARD THE WHITE, BLUE, AND PINK COPIES TO THE DEPARTMENT



. ' - StateQ@ldaho ' .
USBEATL‘:.PPE&:%E&' ) Department of Water Administration
i ' WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water AdmInistration within 30
days after the completion or abandonment of the well,

1. WELL OWNER 7. WATER LEVEL
Name Tt Static water level feet below land surface

- = Flowing? ) Yes [1No G.P.M. flow .
Address 779 6’1}5@ S Temperature °F. Quality
/ Artesian closed-in pressure P.S.i.
Owner's Permit No. Controlled by [0 Valve 0O Cap J Plug
2. NATURE OF WORK B. WELL TEST DATA
O New well O Deepened 0O Replacement 0O Pump O Bailer O Other
Discharge G.P.M, Drow Down Hours Pumped

O Abandoned {describe method of abandoning)

3. PROPOSED USE

038231
O Domestic L] Irrigation O Test 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG
Hol Depth Watar
3 Municipal 3 Industrial D Stock Disrn. From| To Mataria} Yos | No

303 1311 _Cl
4. METHOD DRILLED Y

311 316 El.l;_l-x;.s.ﬂni & Clay
316 (319 lGreen Clay [

319 1332

O Cable J Rotory 3 Dug O Other

332 1333 troks of Clay
333 (336 ine Sand

5. WELL CONSTRUCTION

336 1336k Dry Shaley Clay

Diameter of hole inches Totaldepth __.______ feet 336k |
Casing schedule: D Steel O Congcrete 164 1417 i:g e Creen Clay
Thickness Dlrlll. From To 417 474 d
inches _ inches + feet feet
: 474 1475 lue Sandy Shell
inches -~ inches ___. fest feet 475 481 [Blue Clay
inches inches ____ feet feet P ¢
Inches ;,':i."ch“ ——— feet ___ feet 7155, 1553 |reen Shaley Clay
inches L inches _____ feet ____ feet 553 [577 |Fine Black Sand
577 |581 tone Cinders & fine sang
Was a packer or seal used? O Yes 0 No 581 5:2 ?::sauck Sand
Perforated? O Yes ) 0 No . 582 585 |Lt. Gray Clay
How perforated? (1 Factory 0O Knife O Torch 585 |591 |Dark Gray Clay
Size of perforation inches by inches
Number From To
. perforations feet feet I:S; |§ng E.lue leav Black Sand
perforations b feot | 495|508 Rlue clay
perforations foet foet 500 511 A .
Well screen installed? O Yes O No ;13;
Manufacturer’'s name
Type Mode) No. e s Ca
Diameter ___Slot size____ Set from feet to feet g":]_,;* I — . > Blue Black da
Diameter___ Slot size___ Set from feet to foet ; ety * l
544 1552 ine Sand i
Gravel packed? [ Yes O No Size of gravel
Placed from feet to feet
Surfaceseal? [ Yes 0O No Towhatdepth ____ feet
Material used in seal (1 Cementgrout [J Puddling clay
6. LOCATION OF WELL
Sketch map location must agree with written location, 10,
N Work started . finished
H i
oo b
| ! 11. DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION
w s E This well was drilled under my supervision and this report is f
]
SN RS " true to the best of k ledge. -
} ?, rue to the best of my knowledge ﬁ{/
Driller's or Firm's Name Number
County. - e
Address
.W_;§"" Wysee /b1 NA, R W
8igned By Date

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY FORWARD THE WHITE, BLUE, AND PINK COPIES TO THE DEPARTMENT



<0990/

fj’g’; 2887 IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Office Use Only
WELL DRILLER’'S REPORT !Pspectedbv N
wp . Rge c
1. WELL TAG NO. D 8%030 z - %09 g0/ V1 14
DRILLING PERMITNO. e 11. WELL TESTS: Lak: - Long: :
Other IDWR No. 1Pump 71 Bailer 1 Air O Flowing Arlesian
2. ow R Ylelc gal !min. Drawdawh Pumping Level Tims
Name EUMLSSEM""KEEQNNA My
Address_FUlele AReH RN  am 1 -
Ciy CdLdwoEste. __ State T Zip ESLOT
Water Temp. Bottom hole tamp.

3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Sketch map location must agree with written location.
N

Water Quality test or comments:

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG:

Depth first Wat, B o
{Describe repairs or @bandonment) ater

Twp.__ o2 North Y  or South O %',’;‘ Fram | To | Remarke: Litholagy, Waler Quality & Temperaturs | ¥ |
. . Ree. 3 East O o West W 3u%|aza| fovrzed |1 MBS oF CeMEMT GROUT
“sec. Mo, 14 NE 114 S 114 RA2| /R |Povzed MBS oF CONLRETE
CGovt Lot counly_CANYER o {12 | O |foveed [20p tbS oF BENTOMTE
Lat: : : Long: N elheEN LAP ON ' ]
5
Address of Well Sita_ AR eH RA
e _ Ciy CALNSDELL
(Glve at leasl name of rood + Distance lo Road or Lencmark)
Lt, Blk. Sub. Name
4. USE:
() Domestic [T Municipal [ Manitor Mrrigalion SN, S|
J Thermal O Injaction I Other
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply {Replacement alc.)
[} NewWell L) Modify W Abandorment T Other Ll
6. DRILL METHOD
“]Air Rotary 1 Cable £ Mud Rotary - Other
7. SEALING PROCEDURES
SEAL/FILTER  PACK AMOUNT METHOD
Material From To s;:::d‘;r
[Cencss: Geows (35 |20 [ YBS AbuRED : |
| ConsereTe 2 12 | 11DS | Loueed
| oo TE. [2 | D /30085 PoseEN
Was drive shos used? Y 2 N Shoe Depih(s) =
Was drive shos seal lested? T YO N How? RECEIVED
8. CASING/LINER:
Oiameter From Jo Gauge Material | Casing Liner  Walded Threaded DEE_3_'_20@3
a a [m] a
] O ] .| WNEFI RESOUHCES
0 Al (= . WESTERN
Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpipe
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Parforations " Method
Screens Screen Type Completed Depth o . (Measurable)
Date: Stanted JfoZ-@a?-03D Completsd_/_g?:ﬁ-OB .
From To Slot Size | Numher |Diameter| Meteriai Casing ~tnet
G 0 13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
O ] I'We cerfify that all minimum well construction slandards wera complied with at
O 3 the time the rig was removed.

10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:
_ ft. below ground  Artesian pressure ____Ib.

Depth flow encountered _ ft. Describe access port or
control devices:

Company Nameﬁé@tﬁﬂm.ﬁﬁlmm:&lﬁ Firm No. 55

Firm Official s Date,

and &

Oriller or Operato Btheao, Datn /@ 2 7-D3
(Sign once ¥ Firm Official 8 Oparstor)

FORWARD WHITE COPY TO WATER RESOURCES




WELL LOG AND REPORT OF THE
STATE RECLAMATION ENGINEER OF IDAHO

[ LR 1T T TR TN T

Permit Naug--? 275 well No.._u_.__CoﬁnlyA‘avi;'&.%’:ﬂr/ 034927 _

Locate well in section
ownwﬁlazwﬁaﬁéwv
aadross_ M0n i, ¢ Coaldeqel M
. 4, ) J NWY NEY,
Addms-ﬂwjﬁﬂ%/ Mf"é &
Well Io:uﬂm_%__ﬂ(_% Sec. l@_, T2 NA R E e .
Size of drilied hole L ear’ e “
Total depth of we!l_‘s_‘.zg{}#
Give depth to standing water from the ground 257 ﬂi«m temp. *Fahr.
On “Pumping Test" delivery was g.p.m. or. e.f.s. Drawdown was
Size of pump and motor used to make teni__.gg'_d&ﬂj %fﬂ/J /.4&) z‘dj ¢,
Length of time of test hours
If flowing well, give flow. c.f.s. or g.p.m. and of shut off p
If flowing well, deseribed control k : Y T AT, e m
Water will be used for Weight of casing per lineal foot 23 K- A0 e

Thickness of cnllng.f%ﬁ:ﬂng mutertul_ﬂz;—lfé

(STEEL, CONCRETE, WOGD, £7¢ 5
Diameter, fength and location of casing_ 42O # /o #ao - /0 A # LY At

HCAGING 12" IN DIAMETER OR LESS. GIVE JWDK DIAMETER;
CASING OVER 12'' IN DIAMETER, GIVE OUTSIDE DIAMETER)

CASING RECORD

Diam. From To
Casing Feet Foot Length Remarks—seals, groullng, efc.

lém;&aﬂ&_z yodll| yary?

7

8834/ 455 | ro2l

/

' U

Number and size of perfomllom.&de_ﬂlmhd__ﬂi‘g__fu! lo__ifé_o_____foei from ground
/" &'IWJ/”)U;}‘M _if& 350
PR VY77 Yis VA VT © &0

Date of commencement of w_oll_a‘&é pi7s é’,? Date of completion of wcll_&ﬁ{_m_

whtsw =.7¢ JA47 3w

/2



WELL LOG
From To ; E,ﬁi =§§
Fest Foet ype of Material R
gei| H
4 | 12 4/»%&%4 ’
_za__.z./_ﬁda%m:/
2t 172 | oudily ploy,
722 | #s o) oy
ks |vas|  daedS plecs
125 | 128 | . L 2.0
) 38| 180 2t izt
(8D | 308 |  Anisdey Loy
208 | 260| e Gloes
LD | 85 Pleey 7 Yoo
285 | 2957 2o cnaliy  sisid e
295~ | 2057 deside Svid Olics Yo
S | F25 /é[a.q,f Lheto 4
a5 |z | Lol o ode el Yo
Zap 1360 | uls sa.d -,
260 | 320 gy W{ﬂ 2}(0
If more space is required use Shoot No. 2

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT

This well was drilled under my supervision and the above Information is true and correct to the hest of my know-

ledge and belief.
signed_ A iece ()l

by () bt Pt peea W
nmd_gawz_g,_.i{?__. 194.3. tcons oL B.L0




SHEET NO. 2 Well Ow,

Sedae S

Well nrm.,_‘ef@a&zwfzﬂ@

Well lo:uhon.z-__'cll_,_é._é_ﬂ___v i

WELL LOG 0343928
I% !ﬁ i.
l::'::,l F::R Type of Material g § E g ;é E
H A L
B <
87 | 365 M_ﬁ”écz by
325 | 290 Covive aauld bl oo
298 | pngol ot 2and |t
UAO | L& Z, . £ Z 4/1@/? ;@
5of |50 L 0 b0 s
560 | §75| Fanve bl 7 e,

124244

MmESw S7¢ Iaiw




70,

° oﬁ[gmn\vugmy

DEC 19 1y

WELL LOG AND REPORT OF THE  ° Department o Reciamatior
STATE RECLAMATION ENGINEER OF IDAHO.

Permit Nnﬁ,;';zalﬁ_,&mﬂ Ne._ . County . 034929
Owner. }_2,;44@ ) £ M ta Bt Locate well in section

Addm._mua&%_ 1

? N Vs NEY
Driller. AL 2.0 - -
Addres y i /-
Well Iocuﬁon__E_é,_#—-ﬂML% Sec. Lo, T.__ 2 g N/@ R_ 3 g/w

' . SWY, SEV4
Size of drifled hole. LYt

" Total depth of welL‘w
Fahr.

Give depth to standing water from the ground Water temp._

/., On “Pumping Test” delivery wus_wg.p.m. or_&_c.f.s. Drawdown wasﬂrf;el.

¢/ .
7 Size of pump and motor used to make tost /& 200 hp 2’?\4 .
7 Length of time of hsl_AL.hcunJ_&_minum.

If flowing well, give flow. ¢.fs. or. g.p.m. and of shut off pr N

If flowing well, deseribed control works.
(TYPE AND SBI2ZE OF VALVE; ETC.)

Water will be used for ' .

Weight of casing per lineal foot. -

Thickness of casing___ /& _Casing materlul._dz'_ﬂj

{BTEEL, CONCRETE, WOOD, ETC.)

Diameter, length and location of casing 174 LE 14 2iv 128 LF 12

#{CABING 12 IN DIAMETER OR ££88, GIVE INSIDE DIAMETER;
CASING OVER 12" IN DIAMETER, GIVE QUTBIDE DIAMETER)

CASING RECORD

Diam. From To

Casing Feel Feet Length Remarks—seals, grouling, etc.

/iau_s_@,%g, 17642 174 Y
2o | s55pf 2830 SRR, e e s 15 s )

2adid

Number and size of perforati 1" b f 5 [l2_ teetto__ LA L foat from ground
[*y & (35" /570
CAR ML 159 A717

Date of commencement of well_ 2t ( 76 2 Date of completion of wall féﬂﬁ, rg 62
EX N S.7¢ 2A 24

V4



WELL LOG
12| L
From To . Egs Eg%
Feet ' Feet Type of Material ) Eg =é,-£
. sef| Ly
ducfate, 4 Q&f_@uﬁ B <
ot a0 CLWJM%MA‘:Q,
A0 d Q. ;&/0-{44 2 Mﬂ‘d,\c 444_441/,
J
QJ‘ 4 7 cﬂ..«‘a 2 4..4-4-4_/[
47 b4 JM . ?«1/4_4.1_1_4
O i 78 M ?/.J’Ijj‘ﬂ’ &/4.,1
78 95" i %4//4./ d
s |27 Pt 4.44,/
(2774
7
C14 o
7=
(Y das
J
P4

240 | 246

A5 | A72

Muw./

272 | a8

ldted guroltire

If more space is required use Sheet No. 2

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT

This well was drilied under my supervision and the above information is true and correct to the hest of my know-

Signed AOoccees éé/ﬂ‘g&‘%f’ ;
M

lecge and bellef.

Dated Mee. (9

lr_.__&m_
1942

Va- X%




(’_‘v

SHEET NO. 2 well er@%&y

Well Driller.

Well hcuﬂon%_J%_M
T =

WELL LOG ﬂ‘l_{dqnn
From To . ggé E%;
Poot Foet Type of Material i gi E.E&
Ehi LE
@MA_LL?TM /Ae..
813 3 /4 blard A./_Q.;/J
B/ | 340 Mol tliio. cls.y
/
Byn | Bag| Mool Llive o d o te

111}@

Eraow 76 24 3




‘ " RECEWE]

WELL LOG AND REPORT OF THE NRIZT B2
STATE RECLAMATION ENGINEER OF IDAHO Department of Reclamatior

034924
Permit No _ - Well No - rt}..y_ﬁw
Owner. /Z:_{Zujuw\ éz A MH__ Lacate well in section

Address rﬂ ‘g’ =
B , NWY, NE Y,
Driller— >
L S Pl il r7
i
Addres > 3
Well tocationS #Y %3 vy sec /L, 1L i v 5__aw .
e a SE‘/‘
_." Size of drilled hole G- .
" ,
Total depth of well ;Z / 5

Glve depth to standing water from the ground.Zv-“" Water temp... oFahr.

On “Pumping Test" delivery was&ﬁg.pl{ or. ¢.f.s. Drawdown wus[.a_”_feel.

Size of pump and motor used to make IesL2 ";Aé = 4%.4:1/\444/

Length of time of fest. 6’ hnun_/

minutes.

If flowing well, give flow. —e.f.s. or g.p.m. and of shut off pressur

It flowing well, described control works
(TYPE AND SIZE OF VALVE, ETC.}
Water will be used lorMdem of casing per lineal foot
Thickness of ccsing_‘_,/,,&&:sing material W
- (BTEEL, CONCRETE, WOOD, ETC.
- -~ 4
Diameter, length and location of wling__{ /3 s 2 a b et M M .Zﬂ‘

({CASING 12" IN DIAMETER OR LESS, GIVE/INSIDE DIAMETER:

M“-’_‘_’ CASING OVER 12" IN DIAMETER, GIVE OUTEIDE DIAMETER)
A

CASING RECORD

Diam. From To

Casing Feet Feot Length Remarks—seals, grouting, ete,

57
g 7|22\ /33

Number and size of perforations

faat to feet from ground

Dpte of commencement of w,oll.ﬂﬂ'_v\fmmm of completion of w.uMZM_

\ n

SwsSw ST 2431 wdd

\

. \

o

N\



WELL LOG

F;:.’:' F::l Type of Material gl’;g -E EE
o |5 |_Zop fo, I

S |25 | ospg (

I8 |50 Lo Q{Qé!;% Do it i ]
Solg= ¢ [
¢ 3|P0 ﬂ&mﬁaazﬁ,é.qm )
o728 C’/&ﬁ ?
A

78

/25

M(@@ W

/25

&2/5

MA/ZL -

-t
7

NHENES

If more space is required use Sheet No. 2

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT

This well was drilled under my supervision and the above Information is true and correct to the l>est of miy know-

ledge and belief.

s tesat 2L Mo

[

BVW‘ -

w%’\/‘ R wEL




Form 238-7
9/82

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

USE TYPEWRITER OR
BALLPOINT PEN

WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

W

within 30 days after the cbmpl

State law requires that this report be filed with the Direator, Department of Water Resources

tion or aband of the well. 3

1. WELL OWNER

s _nciits. Moot

Address

QOwner's Permit No.

7. WATER LEVEL

4’-’_:_ foet below land surface.

Static water level

Flowing? [J Yes o G.P.M. flow _
Artesian closed-in pressure P

Controlled by: (3 Valve [ Cap [0 Plug
Temperature _OF. CQuality

Describe artesian or temperature 20nes below.

2. NATURE OF WORK

New well 0O Deepened O Replacement
O Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as
materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log)

3. PROPOSED USE

Domestic
O Industrial

[J Other

O Irrigation
(7 Stock

[0 Test O Municipal
0O Waste Disposal or Injection
_ specify type)

4, METHOD DRILLED

Air
[J Dug

Rotary
3 Cable

O Hydraulie
0 Other

[J Reverse rotary

5. WELL CONSTRUCTION

Casing schedule:/ﬂ Steel O Concrete OOther

Thickness Diameter From
_._Z£Q inches inches + z feet @feqt
. inches ____ inches feet __ feet
___ inches _ _ inches  feet ____feet
. inches inches  feet ___ feet
Was casing drive shoe used? ﬂ Yes 0O No
Was a packer or seal used? O Yes ﬂ No
Perforated? O Yes N
How perforated? O Factory [1 Knife O Torch
Size of perforation _ inches by inches
Number From To

— __ perforations feet e feet
— . ___ perforations __ feet feet

B perforations feet feet
Well screen installed? D Yes (UNO
Manufacturer's name
Type Model No.
Diameter ____ Slotsize ____ Set from feet to feet
Diameter ____ Slot size _Setfrom ___ feetto feet
Gravel packed? [ Yes P’No O Size of gravel
Placed from feet to feat
Surface seal depth 5 Q Material used in seal: [ Cement grout

O Bentonite uddling clay o

Sturry pit O Temp. surface casing
Overbore to seal depth
Method of joining casing: O Threaded ,KWaldad [l Solvent
Weld
00 Cemented between strata

Sealing procedure used:

Describe access port

8. WELL TEST DATA
O Pump [ Bailer %Air O Other
Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hours Pumped
— 30 — =
9. LITHOLOGIC LOG 8’?556
Bore| Depth . Water
Diam.|From| To Material Yes|No
[#] &Uﬂl‘l/./dg_r' Z
2 _|¢n A QI A
| £ R/, x| ]
-
— ]
=
= -
Deparimant of Water Resource
Waslerp Regional Office
_1 e
[& Y5
R 2

10, 3 ﬁ ; : 3
Work started finished

+ 6. LOCATION OF WELL

Sketch map location must agree with written location.

Subdivision Name

Block No,

_dabyaz)______

w ME . sec. 2.1 T.242 N5, R AM.

County

.

11. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION

[/We certify that all minimum well constructlon standards were
complied with at the time the rig was removed.

Firm Namnw Firm No. ‘22
Address QM (aé Date

Signed by (Firm Official)

and

— SQ/QQ

(Operator)

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY — FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO T‘H.E DEPARTME'NT



Form 238-7
6/07

QP

1. WELL TAG NO. D qQO_’ZQ?O
Drilling PermitNo, L 101 §¢— ¥ 101 &S
Water right or injection wall #
2. OWNER:
Name
Address
Clty
3.WELL LOCATION:
Twp. __0__2_ North I]]/nr Sauth (J

_ sute 27 7p L5605

Rge. Q3 East[] or Wesllﬂ/ Watar quality test or comments:

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WELL DRILLER’S REPORT

12. STATIC WATER LEVEL and WELL TESTS:

Depth first waler encountered (R) Static water lavol () _é:

Water temp. (°F) S2- Botlom hol;amp. n S22
Dascriba access port ‘*ﬁ J'd ( q 0% =
Well test: _— Tast method:
Drawdown (feel) wm(;' tm::;_s]m Pump  Baller  Alr F'Mnﬂ
75 | D 2o o D

13, LITHOLOGIC LOG and/or rapairs or abandonment:

Sec.. ‘2[ =N _‘“?"—Hd _‘:g:”" _ng_;m %": From To Remarks, |ithology or dancription of repales or Watar
Gov't Lot County __&-A}Vﬂﬂ./ 0 i 2 e :m." i Y ULN |
s 30 ° ©&17 " (Dog, and Dockmal minutes) Lo | = : S0/l ="
wongllls 4 ° E2/ {Dag. st Deckmal minutns) '36,_{ ::,fi K“;
Address of Well Ste _ Z-0. G £ Seli (. -1
Cly (T eeld & 22|97 Z-’reg?gz Clecy | [

Lot Blk. _____ Sub.Name _";‘% 75 a# T =
%Uc [ Murnicipal [J Monitor [T imigation [ Thermal [ Injecti 4 % & —-Z{
B Ger P n L Themal nieeton 9703 Browew ey | v
5. TYPE OF WORK: 03008 Samegd " | VT

ewwoll ] Replacamontwell [ Modify existing wail | -

Abandonment  [_] Other —

8. DRJLL METHOD: B I -

rRotary [JMud Rotary [JCabte [] Other ] (I
- S%L%ﬁfi“"“f.?:’i‘egm au}m@ i T BECEIVED | |

000
o |28 4 E:’;/ Aote | ~——T
8. CASING/LINER: — . T SO
e _Z'gl’" To (M) | coneas Material Cusing Uanr  Threaded w.;m/ WEE‘I'EHN'R!G'I%]S_ -
&7 12|02 250 | Stees "-';)/@ O ‘
/07| O |38 250| sheet oo &
OO g g
T Do o o

Was driva shos used? ("¢ []N Shoe Depthi(s) 702

9. PERFORATIONS/SC NS:
Porforations [y Mathod
B OnTe A Sotl = .S.

Manufaciured scraon

Method of installation 2
- e .
From (0} | To ) [Siotsiza | Numbenm | DO | patora Gauga or Schedula Coiiicied Dbl (M BbaiEblal: _/0(_{
7] 7. /. i
/03 / a. =] s" S. Dale Starlad: ii 22‘/2'0}5 Date Complated: Cg 25 'Zo_).i
14. DRILLER'® CERTWICATION:
I/Wa certify that all minlmumn wall construcilon standards ware complisd with at
the time the ri f
Length of Headgipe __ (o Length of Tallpipe ____ L S time the vig was gefngved é
Packer I Type k = Company Nams . No, _Z_Zf‘
10.FILTER PACK: *Principal Driller, *54’_};‘/_20/6
Fittae Matarial From() | Ta(h) | Quantity (ibear ) Placemant method
- Driller Dale
“Operator Il Date
Operator ! Date -

11. FLOWING ARTESIA[;/
Flawing Artesian? []Y Arleslan Pressura (PSIG)

Describa control dovice

* Signature of Princlpsl Drillar and rig oparator ars required.



Attachment B: Theis Calculation of Transmissivity for Analysis
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Attachment C: Aqtesolv V4 Pro Results



150.

/i
Z
4
//
120 b
,*4'1/
pal
A
/
£ 90 i
= mi
£ ;
g
g %
(2}
a 60. ]
//
1 i LA
30. A4
/ /
'
A
e
0. S/l
0.01 0.1 1. 10. 100. 1000. 1.0E+4 1.0E+5 1.0E+6
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WELL TEST ANALYSIS
WELL DATA
) - Pumping Wells Observation Wells
Well Name X (ft) Y (ft) Well Name X (ft) Y (ft)
298341 Stuart 670296.9516 | 2368969.216| | o 298341 Stuart 670296.9516 | 2368969.216
+ 297925 Helfrich 670397.9918 | 2365799.78 |
+ 300419 Snell 670063.148 | 2368087.113
SOLUTION
Aquifer Model: Confined Solution Method: Theis
T  =70.f%day S  =0.001
Kz/Kr = 0.1 b = 48. ft
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WELL TEST ANALYSIS
WELL DATA
Pumping Wells Observation Wells
Well Name X (ft) Y (ft) Well Name X (ft) Y (ft)
298341 Stuart | 670296.9516 | 2368969.216| |© 298341 Stuart 670296.9516 | 2368969.216|
+ 297925 Helfrich 670397.9918 | 2365799.78
+ 300419 Snell 670063.148 | 2368087.113
SOLUTION

Aquifer Model: Confined Solution Method: Theis
T  =70.f2%day
Kz/Kr=0.1




Attachment X .

Chris Yamamoto

Canyon County Clerk of the District Court 9 &

Ex-Officio Auditor and Recorder . e/

"Serving all of Canyon County in an efficient, accurate and friendly manner”

February 21, 2020

Pickles Butte Landfill Operating Record
Pickles Butte Landfill

Canyon County

Caldwell, Idaho 83605

I hereby certify that Canyon County is in compliance with the requirements of the Environmental Protection
Agency’s rule 40 CFR Part 258 (Financial Assurance Mechanisms for Local Government Owners and Operators of
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Facilities). The following paragraphs outline the test requirements and Canyon
County’s compliance with the rule.

1. Local Government Financial Test - (f) (1) (i)

To qualify for self-assurance, the County must either have a current bond rating of Aaa, Aa, A or Baa as issued by
Moody’s or AAA, AA, A or BBB as issued by Standard and Poor’s or meet the financial ratio alternative. Canyon
County meets the financial ratio requirements.

2. Public Notice Component - (f) (2)

To comply with the public notice component, the County must place reference to the closure and post-closure care
costs assured through the financial test into its next Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). Reference is
made in the notes to the financial Statement and in the balance sheet of the solid waste landfill enterprise fund.
(See attachment A) Canyon County is in compliance with GASB statement 18 and therefore complies with the public
notice component. Reference will be placed in the operating record and has also been included in the 2019 CAFR.

3. GAAP and Audit Requirements - (f) (1) (ii)

The County must prepare its financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for
governments and have its financial statements audited by an independent certified public accountant. Canyon
County prepared its 2019 Comprehensive Annua! Financial Report (CAFR) in accordance with GAAP and the
financial statements have been audited by Eide Bailly LLP,

1. Other Eligibility Requirements - (f) (1) (iii)

A local government is not eligible to assure its obligations under 258.74 (f) if it:

a. is currently in default on any outstanding general obligation bonds, or
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b. has any outstanding general obligation bonds rated lower than Baa as issued by Moody's or BBB as
issued by Standard and Poor’s, or

c. operated at a deficit equal to five percent or more of total annual revenue in each of the past two
fiscal years, or

d. received an adverse opinion, disclaimer of opinion, or other modified opinion from the independent
certified public accountant (or appropriate State agency) auditing its financial statements required
under paragraph (ii).

2. Calculation of Costs to be Assured. (f) (4)

If the County does not assure other obligations through a financial test, it may assure closure, post-closure and
corrective action costs that equal up to 43 percent of the County’s total annual revenue. As demonstrated on
attachment B, our total closure and post-closure care costs do not exceed 43 percent of our total annual revenues.
Therefore, we are able to provide assurance on the closure, post-closure and corrective action costs without
obtaining a local government guarantee or alternate assurance.

Sincerely,

Chris Yamamoto
Canyon County Clerk, Auditor and Recorder

CC:

David Loper, Solid Waste Director
Board of County Commissioners

Kevin Ryan, DEQ Boise Regional Office



Attachment A

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
September 30, 2019

Business-type Activities -
Enterprise Fund
Solid Waste Management

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and investments S 18,736,551
Accounts receivable 374,025
Interest receivable 37,906
Prepaids :

Total current assets 19,148,482
Noncurrent assets:

Capital assets:
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 9,513,600
Total assets 28,662,082

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflow - pensions 97,892
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 176,472
Incurred claims payable -
Compensated absences payable 48,540
Total current liabilities 225,012

Noncurrent liabilities:

Compensated absences payable 16,180
Landfill closure/post-closure costs 9,315,374
Net pension liability 339,245
Total noncurrent liabilities 9,670,799
Total liabilities 9,895,811

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflow - pensions 150,302
NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets 9,513,600
Unrestricted 9,200,261
Total net position S 18,713,861

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



